
Charlie Greene
- 1968 U.S. Olympian 
- Two-Time Olympic Medalist
	   4x100m Relay (Gold)
	   100m Dash (Bronze)
- Six-Time NCAA Champion
- Seven-Time NCAA All-American
- School Record in the 50-Yard Dash
	   0:05.2 (March 15, 1965)

men’s History
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Huskers in the Olympic Games
1912 (Stockholm)
Lewis Anderson (USA), 1,500-meter run, DNQ.

1936 (Berlin)
Sam Francis (USA), shot put, fourth.

1956 (Melbourne)
Keith Gardner (Jamaica), 110-meter hurdles, DNQ.

1960 (Rome)
Joe Mullins (Canada), 800-meter run, DNQ; Keith Gardner (Jamaica),  
4x400-meter relay, third.

1964 (Tokyo)
Lynn Headley (Jamaica), 100-meter dash, DNQ.

1968 (Mexico City)
Charlie Greene (USA), 100-meter dash, third; 4x100-meter relay, first; Clifton 
Forbes (Jamaica), 400-meter dash, DNQ; 4x100-meter relay, fourth; Lennox 
Burgher (Jamaica), triple jump, DNQ.

1972 (Munich)
Leighton Priestley (Jamaica), 400-meter dash, DNQ; Garth Case (Jamaica), 
400-meter dash, DNQ; Horace Levy (Jamaica), 100-meter dash, DNQ; Donald 
Quarrie (Jamaica), made 200-meter dash semifinals, injured during semifinal 
race.

1976 (Montreal)
Donald Quarrie (Jamaica), 100-meter dash, second; 200-meter dash, first; 
Leighton Priestley (Jamaica), 4x400-meter relay, fifth.

1980 (Moscow)
Donald Quarrie (Jamaica), made semifinals in 100-meter dash; 200-meter 
dash, third, 4x100-meter relay, DNQ.

1984 (Los Angeles)
Donald Quarrie (Jamaica), made semifinals in 200-meter dash; 4x100-meter 
relay, second; Dennis Wallace (Jamaica), 4x400-meter relay, DNQ.

1988 (Seoul)
Bill Trott (Bermuda), 100-meter dash, DNQ.

1992 (Barcelona)
Tamas Molnar (Hungary), 400-meter dash, DNQ; Mark Jackson (Canada), 
400-meter hurdles, DNQ.

1996 (Atlanta)
Balazs Tolgyesi (Hungary), advanced to semifinals in 1,500-meter run, 
DNQ; Frank Mensah (Ghana), 110-meter hurdles, DNQ; Dieudonne Kwizera 
(Burundi), 1,500-meter run, DNQ.

2000 (Sydney)
Jimmy Pino (Colombia), 200-meter dash, DNQ.

2004 (Athens)
Nenad Loncar (Serbia and Montenegro), 110-meter hurdles, DNQ;
Dmitrijs Milkevics (Latvia), 800-meter run, made semifinals.

2008 (Beijing)
Dmitrijs Milkevics (Latvia), 800-meter run, did not advance past the prelims; 
Dusty Jonas (USA), High Jump, t-26th

Medals by Event
Event	 Gold	 Silver	 Bronze
100-Meter Dash		  0		  1		  1	
200-Meter Dash		  1		  0		  1
4x100-Meter Relay		  1		  1		  0
4x400-Meter Relay		  0		  0		  1

Dmitrijs Milkevics has competed in the last two Olympic Games in the 800-meter run. Milkevics was a 
three-time All-American at Nebraska, winning the 2005 NCAA Outdoor Championship and the 2006 
Big 12 Indoor Championship in the 800 meters. 

Olympic Representation by Event
Event	 Times Competed	 Most Recent
100-Meter Dash		  6		  1988, Bill Trott (Bermuda)
200-Meter Dash		  5		  2000, Jimmy Pino (Colombia)
400-Meter Dash		  5		  1992, Tamas Molnar (Hungary)
800-Meter Run		  3		  2008, Dmitrijs Milkevics (Latvia)
1,500-Meter Run		  3		  1996, Balazs Tolgyesi (Hungary)
				    1996, Dieudonne Kwizera (Burundi)
110-Meter Hurdles		  3		  2004, Nenad Loncar (Serbia & Montenegro)
400-Meter Hurdles		  1		  1992, Mark Jackson (Canada)
4x100-Meter Relay		  4		  1984, Donald Quarrie (Jamaica)
4x400-Meter Relay		  2		  1984, Dennis Wallace (Jamaica)
High Jump		  1		  2008, Dusty Jonas (USA)
Triple Jump		  1		  1968, Lennox Burgher (Jamaica)
Shot Put		  1		  1936, Sam Francis (USA)

men’s Olympians
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Lennox Burgher
1969 - Triple Jump

Kevin Coleman
1993 - Shot Put
1992 - Shot Put

Arturs Abolins
2006 - Long Jump

Brian Dunnigan
1979 - 4x880y Relay

Paul Downes
1979 - 4x880y Relay

Charlie Greene
1967 - 60y Dash
1966 - 60y Dash
1965 - 60y Dash

Jonah Kiptarus
1996 - DMR

Carl Myerscough
2003 - Shot Put
2002 - Shot Put

Dusty Jonas
2008 - High Jump

Scott Poehling
1979 - 4x880y Relay

Alex Lamme
1996 - DMR

Mark Fluitt
1979 - 4x880y Relay

Petar Malesev
1995 - High Jump

Jeff Lee
1977 - 60y Hurdles

NCAA Championship Summary
Date	 Place	 Champion (Points)	 NU Finish (Points)
1965	 Detroit, Mich.	 Missouri (14)	 t7th (7)
1966	 Detroit, Mich.	 Kansas (14)	 t3rd (12)
1967	 Detroit, Mich.	 USC (26)	 t14th (5)
1968	 Detroit, Mich.	 Villanova (35 1/3)	 t9th (8)
1969	 Detroit, Mich.	 Kansas (41 1/2)	 6th (10)
1970	 Detroit, Mich.	 Kansas (27 1/2)	 DNS
1971	 Detroit, Mich.	 Villanova (22)	 t22nd (4)
1972	 Detroit, Mich.	 USC (19)	 t5th (10)
1973	 Detroit, Mich.	 Manhattan (18)	 8th (8)
1974	 Detroit, Mich.	 Texas-El Paso (19)	 t32nd (4)
1975	 Detroit, Mich.	 Texas-El Paso (36)	 DNS
1976	 Detroit, Mich.	 Texas-El Paso (23)	 t51st (1)
1977	 Detroit, Mich.	 Washington State (25 1/2)	 t10th (8)
1978	 Detroit, Mich.	 Texas-El Paso (44)	 t43rd (2)
1979	 Detroit, Mich.	 Villanova (52)	 t13th (12)
1980	 Detroit, Mich.	 Texas-El Paso (76)	 t37th (4)
1981	 Detroit, Mich.	 Texas-El Paso (76)	 10th (12)
1982	 Pontiac, Mich.	 Texas-El Paso (67)	 DNS
1983	 Pontiac, Mich.	 Southern Methodist (43)	 DNS
1984	 Syracuse, N.Y.	 Arkansas (38)	 DNS
1985	 Syracuse, N.Y.	 Arkansas (70)	 14th (10 1/4)
1986	 Oklahoma City, Okla.	 Arkansas (49)	 t31st (4)
1987	 Oklahoma City, Okla.	 Arkansas (39)	 t44th (2)
1988	 Oklahoma City, Okla.	 Arkansas (34)	 t21st (8)
1989	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (34)	 t36th (4)
1990	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (44)	 DNS
1991	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (34)	 t44th (2)
1992	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (53)	 14th (13 1/2)
1993	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (66)	 t15th (10)
1994	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (94)	 t24th (8)
1995	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (59)	 t11th (19)
1996	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 George Mason (39)	 2nd (31 1/2)
1997	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (59)	 18th (12)
1998	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (56)	 t14th (15)

men’s Indoor national champions

Miklos Roth
1996 - DMR

Balazs Tolgyesi
1996 - DMR

1999	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Arkansas (65)	 t44th (3)
2000	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Arkansas (69 1/2)	 t24th (6)
2001	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Louisiana State (34)	 t26th (9)
2002	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Tennessee (62 1/2)	 14th (11 1/2)
2003	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Arkansas (54)	 t9th (18)
2004	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Louisiana State (44 1/2)	 t19th (13)
2005	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Arkansas (56)	 7th (28)
2006	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Arkansas (53)	 t12th (16)
2007	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Wisconsin (40)	 t25th (9)
2008	 Fayetteville, Ark.	 Arizona State (44)	 t17th (12)

Note: Scoring for top five places from 1965 to 1976 (5-4-3-2-1). Scoring for top five places from 
1977 (6-4-3-2-1). Scoring for top six places from 1978 to 1993 (10-8-6-4-2-1). Scoring for top eight 
places beginning in 1994 (10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1).

Petar Malesev was Nebraska’s first national champion in the high jump. Malesev earned the national 
title with a clearance of 7-4 1/4 at the 1995 NCAA Indoor Championships in Indianapolis, Ind.
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Howard Debus
1943 - Discus

Roland Locke
1926 - 100y Dash
1926 - 200y Dash

Sam Francis
1937 - Shot Put

Carl Myerscough
2004 - Shot Put
2003 - Shot Put

Bobby Ginn
1942 - Mile Run

Hugh Rhea
1932 - Shot Put

Artus Abolins
2006 - Long Jump

Charlie Greene
1967 - 100y Dash
1966 - 100y Dash
1965 - 100y Dash

Harold Hunt
1941 - Pole Vault

Lennox Burgher
1968 - Triple Jump

Eric Eshbach
2003 - Pole Vault

Peter Scott
1966 - 880y Run

Dmitrijs Milkevics
2005 - 800m Run

NCAA Outdoor Championship Summary 
Date	 Place	 Champion (Points)	 NU Finish (Points)
1921	 Chicago, Ill.	 Illinois (20 1/4)	 6th (8)
1922	 Chicago, Ill.	 California (28 1/2)	 t21st (1 1/8)
1923	 Chicago, Ill.	 Michigan (29 1/2)	 t31st (1)
1924	 No Meet Held
1925	 Chicago, Ill.	 Stanford (31+)	 DNS
1926	 Chicago, Ill.	 USC (27 1/2 +)	 3rd (15)
1927	 Chicago, Ill.	 Illinois (35+)	 (5 1/2)
1928	 Chicago, Ill.	 Stanford (72)	 t26th (6)
1929	 Chicago, Ill.	 Ohio State (50)	 t28th (4)
1930	 Chicago, Ill.	 USC (55 27/70)	 t12th (11)
1931	 Chicago, Ill.	 USC (77 1/7)	 t12th (10)
1932	 Chicago, Ill.	 Indiana (56)	 t15th (10)
1933	 Chicago, Ill.	 Louisiana State (58)	 10th (16)
1934	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 Stanford (63)	 t22nd (6)
1935	 Berkeley, Calif.	 USC (74 1/5)	 DNC
1936	 Chicago, Ill.	 USC (103 1/3)	 t8th (16)
1937	 Berkeley, Calif.	 USC (62)	 t12th (10)
1938	 Minneapolis, Minn.	 USC (67 3/4)	 DNS
1939	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USC (86)	 t20th (6)
1940	 Minneapolis, Minn.	 USC (47)	 9th (18 1/2)
1941	 Palo Alto, Calif.	 USC (81 1/2)	 9th (14)
1942	 Lincoln, Neb.	 USC (85 1/2)	 4th (29)
1943	 Evanston, Ill.	 USC (46)	 6th (19)
1944	 Milwaukee, Wis.	 Illinois (79)	 DNC
1945	 Milwaukee, Wis.	 U.S. Naval Academy (62)	 t13th (10)
1946	 Minneapolis, Minn.	 Illinois (78)	 t34th (2)
1947	 Salt Lake City, Utah	 Illinois (59 2/3)	 DNC
1948	 Minneapolis, Minn.	 Minnesota (46)	 t37th (4)
1949	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USC (55 2/5)	 DNC
1950	 Minneapolis, Minn.	 USC (49 1/5)	 t44th (3/5)
1951	 Seattle, Wash.	 USC (56)	 t41st (1/6)
1952	 Berkeley, Calif.	 USC (66 7/12)	 DNC
1953	 Lincoln, Neb.	 USC (80)	 t34th (2)
1954	 Ann Arbor, Mich.	 USC (66 17/20)	 DNC
1955	 Los Angeles, Calif.	 USC (42)	 DNC
1956	 Berkeley, Calif.	 UCLA (55 7/10)	 DNC
1957	 Austin, Texas	 Villanova (47)	 t38th (2)
1958	 Berkeley, Calif.	 USC (48 6/7)	 t8th (14)
1959	 Lincoln, Neb.	 Kansas (73)	 t39th (3)
1960	 Berkeley, Calif.	 Kansas (50)	 t39th (2)
1961	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 USC (65)	 DNC
1962	 Eugene, Ore.	 Oregon (85)	 DNS
1963	 Albuquerque, N.M.	 USC (61)	 DNS
1964	 Eugene, Ore.	 Oregon (70)	 t35th (6)
1965	 Berkeley, Calif.	 USC, Oregon (32)	 6th (24)
1966	 Bloomington, Ind.	 UCLA (81)	 t4th (30)
1967	 Provo, Utah	 USC (86)	 t19th (10)
1968	 Berkeley, Calif.	 USC (58)	 t14th (10)
1969	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 San Jose State (48)	 t19th (8)
1970	 Des Moines, Iowa	 BYU, Kansas, Oregon (35)	 DNS
1971	 Seattle, Wash.	 UCLA (52)	 t44th (2)
1972	 Eugene, Ore.	 UCLA (82)	 DNS
1973	 Baton Rouge, La.	 UCLA (52)	 DNS

Note: Scoring for five places in 1921 and 1922 (5-3-2-1-1/2). Scoring for six places in 1923 (5-4-
3-2-1-1/2). Team scoring not officially kept from 1925 to 1927. Unofficial team champions were 
determined by scoring six places (5-4-3-2-1-1/2) in 1925, six places (6-4-3-2-1-1/2) in 1926 and six 
places (10-8-6-4-2-1) in 1927. Scoring for top six places (10-8-6-4-2-1) from 1928 to 1981. Scoring 
for 12 places (15-12-10-9-8-7-6-5-4-3-2-1) from 1982 to 1984. Scoring for eight places (10-8-6-5-
4-3-2-1) beginning in 1985.

men’s outdoor national champions

1974	 Austin, Texas	 Tennessee (60)	 t52nd (1)
1975	 Provo, Utah	 Texas-El Paso (55)	 DNS
1976	 Philadelphia, Pa.	 USC (64)	 t47th (1)
1977	 Champaign, Ill.	 Arizona State (64)	 t20th (8)
1978	 Eugene, Ore.	 UCLA, Texas-El Paso (50)	 DNC
1979	 Champaign, Ill.	 Texas-El Paso (64)	 DNS
1980	 Austin, Texas	 Texas-El Paso (69)	 DNS
1981	 Baton Rouge, La.	 Texas-El Paso (70)	 t36th (4)
1982	 Provo, Utah	 Texas-El Paso (105)	 DNS
1983	 Houston, Texas	 Southern Methodist (104)	 DNS
1984	 Eugene, Ore.	 Oregon (113)	 75th (1 1/2)
1985	 Austin, Texas	 Arkansas (61)	 DNS
1986	 Indianapolis, Ind.	 Southern Methodist (53)	 DNS
1987	 Baton Rouge, La.	 UCLA (81)	 t66th (2)
1988	 Eugene, Ore.	 UCLA (82)	 DNS
1989	 Provo, Utah	 Louisiana State (53)	 7th (26)
1990	 Durham, N.C.	 Louisiana State (44)	 t15th (17)
1991	 Eugene, Ore.	 Tennessee (51)	 t15th (16)
1992	 Austin, Texas	 Arkansas (60)	 t35th (8)
1993	 New Orleans, La.	 Arkansas (69)	 t25th (10)
1994	 Boise, Idaho	 Arkansas (83)	 t48th (5)
1995	 Knoxville, Tenn.	 Arkansas (61 1/2)	 t37th (7)
1996	 Eugene, Ore.	 Arkansas (55)	 t10th (19)
1997	 Bloomington, Ind.	 Arkansas (55)	 15th (16 1/2)
1998	 Buffalo, N.Y.	 Arkansas (58 1/2)	 18th (12 1/2)
1999	 Boise, Idaho	 Arkansas (59)	 t58th (3)
2000	 Durham, N.C.	 Stanford (72)	 DNS
2001	 Eugene, Ore.	 Tennessee (50)	 DNS
2002	 Baton Rouge, La.	 Louisiana State (64)	 t19th (14)
2003	 Sacramento, Calif.	 Arkansas (59)	 5th (33)
2004	 Austin, Texas	 Arkansas (65 1/2)	 t13th (20)
2005	 Sacramento, Calif.	 Arkansas (60)	 18th (15)
2006	 Sacramento, Calif.	 Florida State (67)	 14th (19)
2007	 Sacramento, Calif.	 Florida State (54)	 53rd (4 1/2)
2008	 Des Moines, Iowa	 Florida State (52)	 36th (7)
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1965
Charlie Greene (60y-1st); Lynn Headley (60y-6th); 
Jim Wendt (880y-4th)

1966
Dave Crook (600y-4th); Charlie Greene (60y-1st); 
Lynn Headley (60y-5th); Peter Scott (1,000y-2nd)

1967
Charlie Greene (60y-1st)

1968
Lennox Burgher (Triple Jump-2nd); Les Hellbusch 
(4x880y relay-5th); Hugh McGovern (4x880y relay-
5th); Dan Morran (4x880y relay-5th); Mike Randall 
(4x880y relay-5th)

1969
Lennox Burgher (Triple Jump-1st); Garth Case 
(600y-4th); Clifton Forbes (440y-4th)

1970
Garth Case (4x440y relay-6th); Ron Lange (4x440y 
relay-6th); Bob Pierce (4x440y relay-6th); Leighton 
Priestley (4x440y relay-6th)

1971
Roger Chadwick (4x880y relay-2nd); Larry Cimato 
(4x880y relay-2nd); Jim Hawkins (4x880y relay-
2nd); Dan Speck (4x880y relay-2nd)

1972
Garth Case (440y-2nd, 4x440y relay-2nd); Roger 
Chadwick (4x880y relay-4th); Larry Cimato 
(4x880y relay-4th); Ruben Givens (4x440y relay-
2nd); Wes Leonard (4x440y relay-2nd); Leighton 
Priestley (4x440y relay-2nd); Dan Speck (4x880y 
relay-4th); Jeff Wisemiller (4x880y relay-4th)

1973
Roger Chadwick (880y-2nd, 4x880y relay-3rd); 
Larry Cimato (4x880y relay-3rd); Larry Gnapp 
(Distance Medley Relay-5th); Lynn Hall (Distance 
Medley Relay-5th); Jim Hawkins (4x880y relay-
3rd); Steadman Mason (Distance Medley Relay-
5th); Dan Speck (Distance Medley Relay-5th); Jeff 
Wisemiller (4x880y relay-3rd)

1974
Roger Chadwick (880y-3rd); Larry Gnapp (4x880y 
relay-5th); Lynn Hall (4x880y relay-5th); Dan 
Speck (4x880y relay-5th); Jeff Wisemiller (4x880y 
relay-5th)

1975
None

1976
Ron Fischer (Distance Medley Relay-5th); Ray 
Mahoney (Distance Medley Relay-5th); Matt 
Reckmeyer (Distance Medley Relay-5th); Harold 
Stelzer (Distance Medley Relay-5th)

1977
Ron Fischer (4x880y relay-4th); Jeff Lee (60y 
hurdles-1st); Paul McClain (4x880y relay-4th); 
Scott Poehling (4x880y relay-4th); Matt Reckmeyer 
(4x880y relay-4th)

1978
Everton DaCosta (4x440y relay-5th); Tom Dovel 
(4x440y relay-5th); Pat McKenzie (4x440y relay-
5th); Ray Mahoney (4x440y relay-5th)

1979
Everton DaCosta (4x440y relay-5th); Paul Downes 
(4x880y relay-1st); Brian Dunnigan (4x880y relay-
1st); Mark Fluitt (4x880y relay-1st); Pat McKenzie 
(4x440y relay-5th); Ray Mahoney (4x440y relay-
5th); Scott Poehling (4x440y relay-5th, 4x880y 
relay-1st)

1980
Scott Poehling (1,000y-4th)

1981
Randy Raymond (Pole Vault-2nd); Joe Staub (Shot 
Put-4th)

1982-1984
None

1985
Darren Burton (High Jump-6th); Glen Cunningham 
(Distance Medley Relay-3rd); Jeff Loescher 
(High Jump-4th); Gerard O'Callaghan (Distance 
Medley Relay-3rd); Jean Verster (Distance Medley 
Relay-3rd); Dennis Wallace (Distance Medley 
Relay-3rd)

1986
Jean Verster (Mile-4th)

1987
Robert Gonzales (4x800m relay-5th); Terry Goods 
(4x800m relay-5th); Regis Humphrey (4x800m 
relay-5th); Jean Verster (4x800m relay-5th)

1988
Dave Brown (Shot Put-5th); James Morris (Triple 
Jump-5th); Bill Trott (55m-5th)

1989
Dieudonne Kwizera (800m-4th)

1990
None

1991
Stephen Golding (55m hurdles-5th)

1992
Kevin Coleman (Shot Put-1st); Travis Grant 
(4x400m relay-5th); Mark Jackson (4x400m 
relay-5th); Petar Malesev (High Jump-t5th); Pat 
Trainor (4x400m relay-5th); Ken Waller (4x400m 
relay-5th)

1993
Kevin Coleman (Shot Put-1st); Andy Meyer (Shot 
Put-8th); Robert Thomas (Triple Jump-7th)

1994
Mark Graham (400m-7th, 4x400m relay-8th); 
Willie Hibler (55m hurdles-6th); Marlon Jones 
(4x400m relay-8th); Petar Malesev (High Jump-
7th); Rod Marshall (4x400m relay-8th); Pat Trainor 
(4x400m relay-8th)

1995
Willie Hibler (55m hurdles-8th); Marlon Jones 
(800m-9th/5th American); Petar Malesev (High 
Jump-1st); Robert Thomas (Long Jump-6th); Riley 
Washington (55m-4th)

1996
Willie Hibler (55m hurdles-5th); Jonah Kiptarus 
(Mile-2nd, Distance Medley Relay-1st); Alex 
Lamme (Distance Medley Relay-1st); Shane Lavy 
(High Jump-t6th); Frank Mensah (55m hurdles-
4th); Miklos Roth (Distance Medley Relay-1st); 
Robert Thomas (Long Jump-7th); Balazs Tolgyesi 
(Distance Medley Relay-1st); Byron Topps (55m-
10th/8th American)

1997
Tom Fish (200m-6th); Shane Lavy (High Jump-4th); 
Scott Warren (35-Pound Weight Throw-5th)

1998
Shane Lavy (High Jump-3rd); Byron Topps (55m-
9th/6th American), Scott Warren (35-Pound 
Weight Throw-3rd); Chris Wright (Long Jump-6th)

1999
Joe Erdkamp (35-Pound Weight Throw-9th/4th 
American); Shane Lavy (High Jump-6th)

2000
Jeff Armitage (35-Pound Weight Throw-12th/7th 
American); Chris Chandler (200m-9th/8th 
American); Eric Eshbach (Pole Vault-t5th); Sheldon 
Hutchinson (Triple Jump-6th); Shaun Kologinczak 
(High Jump-10th/8th American)

2001
Chris Chandler (60-meter dash-t9th/6th American); 
Eric Eshbach (Pole Vault-4th); Shaun Kologinczak 
(High Jump-5th)

2002
Kyle Odvody (High Jump-t7th); Carl Myerscough 
(Shot Put-1st)

2003
Eric Eshbach (Pole Vault-2nd); Carl Myerscough 
(Shot Put-1st)

2004
Dmitrijs Milkevics (800-meter run-6th);  Carl 
Myerscough (Shot Put-2nd);  Aaron Nasers (800-
meter run-9th/5th American); Brad Teeple (Pole 
Vault-8th) 

2005
Gable Baldwin (Pole Vault-8th); Dusty Jonas (High 
Jump-2nd); Aaron Plas (High Jump-7th); Nate 
Probasco (200-meter dash-9th/8th American); 
Daniel Roper (Triple Jump-7th); Ray Scotten (Pole 
Vault-2nd); Dusty Stamer (60-meter dash-2nd)

2006
Arturs Abolins (Long Jump-1st); Dusty Jonas 
(High Jump-5th); Aaron  Plas (High Jump-7th); Ray 
Scotten (Pole Vault-11th/8th American)

2007
Daniel Christensen (4x400m relay-8th); Lukas 
Hulett (400m-11th/8th American; 4x400m relay-
8th); Dusty Jonas (High Jump-2nd); Nate Probasco 
(4x400m relay-8th); Scott Wims (4x400m relay-
8th)

2008
Lukas Hulett (400m-7th); Dusty Jonas (High 
Jump-1st).

Total Nebraska NCAA Indoor 
All-America Awards

105
Note: relays count as one award 

The top six finishers from 1965 to 1992 were designated All-Americans by the U.S. Track Coaches Association. 
Since 1993, the top eight finishers (and top eight Americans) have been designated All-Americans.

men’s indoor all-americans
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1921
Fred Dale (Shot Put-2nd); Ed Smith (100y-3rd, 220y-
2nd)

1922
Maurice Gardener (880y-5th); Ed Smith (100y-5th, 
220y-6th); Howard Turner (High Jump-t5th)

1923
Harold Hartley (Javelin-5th)

1924
No Meet Held

1925
Frank Wirsig (Pole Vault-t6th)

1926
Roland Locke (100y-1st, 220y-1st); Robert 
Stephens (Long Jump-5th); Frank Wirsig (Pole 
Vault-t3rd)

1927
Glenn Johnson (880y-5th); Frank Wirsig (Pole Vault-
t2nd)

1928
Harold Trumble (120y hurdles-3rd)

1929
Coburn Tomson (Long Jump-4th)

1930
Willis Lamson (120y hurdles-4th); Coburn Tomson 
(Long Jump-6th); Hugh Rhea (Shot Put-3rd)

1931
Donald Gray (Long Jump-4th); Hugh Rhea (Shot 
Put-3rd)

1932
Hugh Rhea (Shot Put-1st)

1933
Heye Lambertus (220y hurdles-2nd); Donald Gray 
(Long Jump-2nd)

1934
Heye Lambertus (220y hurdles-3rd)

1935
None

1936
Sam Francis (Shot Put-2nd); Lloyd Cardwell (Triple 
Jump-2nd)

1937
Sam Francis (Shot Put-1st)

1938
None

1939
Robert Simmons (440y-3rd)

1940
Herbert Grote (Javelin-2nd); Harold Hunt (Pole  
Vault-t6th); Gene Littler (440y-2nd); Edsel Wibbels 
(Discus-5th)

1941
Bobby Ginn (Mile-t6th); Harold Hunt (Pole Vault-
t1st); Gene Littler (440y-4th)

1942
Howard Debus (Discus-6th, Javelin-4th); Bobby 
Ginn (Mile-1st); Harold Hunt (Pole Vault-t2nd); Edsel 
Wibbels (Javelin-2nd)

1943
Howard Debus (Shot Put-6th, Discus-1st, Javelin-2nd)

1944
None

1945
Dean Kratz (Mile-4th); Dick Miller (Pole Vault-3rd)

1946
Herbert Grote (Javelin-5th)

1947
None

1948
Harry McGinnis (100m-4th)

1949
None

1950
Don Cooper (Pole Vault-t5th)

1951
Dick Meissner (High Jump-t6th)

1952
None

1953
Glenn Beerline (Long Jump-5th)

1954-1956
None

1957
Keith Gardner (120y hurdles-5th)

1958
Keith Gardner (220y-3rd, 120y hurdles-2nd)

1959
Ken Pollard (Pole Vault-t4th)

1960
Joe Mullins (800m-5th)

1961-1963
None

1964
Victor Brooks (Long Jump-6th); Dave Crook (4x440y 
relay-4th); Gil Gebo (4x440y relay-4th); Lynn Headley 
(100m-6th); Kent McCloughlan (4x440y relay-4th); 
Dick Strand (4x440y relay-4th)

1965
Dave Crook (4x110y relay-2nd); Charlie Greene 
(100y-1st, 4x110y relay-2nd); Lynn Headley (100y-
4th, 4x110y relay-2nd); Tom Millsap (4x110y 
relay-2nd)

1966
Dave Crook (440y-2nd); Charlie Greene (100y-1st); 
Lynn Headley (100y-5th); Peter Scott (880y-1st)

1967
Charlie Greene (100y-1st)

1968
Lennox Burgher (Triple Jump-1st)

1969
Lennox Burgher (Triple Jump-2nd)

1970
None

1971
Greg Carlberg (Mile-5th)

1972-1973
None

The top six finishers from 1921 to 1981 were designated All-Americans by the U.S. Track Coaches Association. 
Since 1982, the top eight finishers (and top eight Americans) have been designated All-Americans.

men’s outdoor all-americans

Along with being a six-time NCAA champion and Olympic gold 
medalist, Charlie Greene was a three-time NCAA All-American 
indoors and a four-time All-American outdoors.
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1974
Scott Sorchik (Javelin-6th)

1975
None

1976
Scott Sorchik (Javelin-6th)

1977
Lee Kunz (Discus-8th/6th American); Scott Sorchik 
(Javelin-2nd)

1978-1980
None

1981
Joe Straub (Shot Put-4th)

1982-1985
None

1986
Kurt Russell (3,000m steeplechase-12th/8th 
American)

1987
Mike Schnebel (Shot Put-7th)

1988
None

1989
Dale Burrage (4x400m relay-3rd); Harald Graham 
(3,000m steeplechase-7th); Jeff Hooper (Discus-
10th/8th American); Regis Humphrey (800m-
5th, 4x400m relay-3rd); Mark Jackson (4x400m 
relay-3rd); Joe Kirby (3,000m steeplechase-3rd); 
Dieudonne Kwizera (800m-2nd); Kenny Waller 
(4x400m relay-3rd)

1990
Harald Graham (3,000m steeplechase-5th); Jeff 
Hooper (Discus-8th); Mark Jackson (4x400m 
relay-3rd); Jerry Marsee (4x400m relay-3rd); 
Tamas Molnar (400m-4th, 4x400m relay-3rd); Rick 
Schwieger (Decathlon-8th); Ken Waller (4x400m 
relay-3rd)

1991
Stephen Golding (110m hurdles-3rd); Mark 
Jackson (400m hurdles-7th, 4x400m relay-2nd); 
Jerry Marsee (4x400m relay-2nd); Tamas Molnar 
(4x400m relay-2nd); Rick Schwieger (Decathlon-
10th/8th American); Ken Waller (4x400m relay-
2nd)

1992
Kevin Coleman (Shot Put-6th); Mark Jackson 
(400m hurdles-5th); Andy Meyer (Discus-9th/8th 
American); Rick Schwieger (Decathlon-9th/8th 
American)

1993
Kevin Coleman (Shot Put-6th); Petar Malesev 
(High Jump-7th); Andy Meyer (Discus-4th); Robert 
Thomas (Long Jump-9th/7th American); Riley 
Washington (100m-10th/6th American)

1994
Andy Meyer (Discus-4th)

1995
Kevin Miiller (3,000m steeplechase-8th); Robert 
Thomas (Long Jump-3rd)

1996
Tom Fish (200m-7th); Willie Hibler (110m hurdles-
6th); Jonah Kiptarus (1,500m-2nd); Robert Thomas 
(Long Jump-8th); Balazs Tolgyesi (1,500m-4th)

1997
Willie Hibler (110m hurdles-5th); Joe Laster (Long 
Jump-4th); Shane Lavy (High Jump-3rd); Chris 
Wright (Long Jump-7th)

1998
Shane Lavy (High Jump-t4th); Chris Wright (Long 
Jump-2nd); Scott Warren (Javelin-11th/6th 
American)

1999
Shane Lavy (High Jump-6th); Scott Warren (Javelin-
11th/5th American)

2000-2001
None

2002
Daniel Johnson (Triple Jump-11th/8th American); 
Carl Myerscough (Shot Put-8th,  Discus-2nd); Artur 
Wszelaki (Javelin-4th); Derek Zachary (Hurdles-
9th/8th American)

2003
James Bowler (1,500m-6th); David Davis Jr. (110m 
hurdles-7th); Eric Eshbach (Pole Vault-1st); Shaun 
Kologinczak (High Jump-2nd); Carl Myerscough 
(Shot Put-1st); Casey Thom (Decathlon-10th/8th 
American)

2004
Eric Eshbach (Pole Vault-3rd); Dmitrijs Milkevics 
(800m-6th); Carl Myerscough (Shot Put-1st); Nate 
Probasco (4x100m relay-8th); Shelldon Simpson 
(4x100m relay-8th); Dusty Stamer (4x100m relay-
8th); Oliver Williams Jr. (4x100m relay-8th)

2005
Dusty Jonas (High Jump-6th); Dmitrijs Milkevics 
(800m-1st); Aaron Plas (High Jump-t7th); Ray 
Scotten (Pole Vault- t8th)

2006
Arturs Abolins (Long Jump-1st); Dusty Jonas (High 
Jump-4th); Ray Scotten (Pole Vault-5th)

2007
Scott Wims (200m-7th); Dusty Jonas (High Jump-
t6th) 

2008
Lukas Hulett (400m-10th/8th American); Dusty 
Jonas (High Jump-t2nd)

Total Nebraska NCAA Outdoor 
All-America Awards

145
Note: relays count as one award 

men’s outdoor all-americans

Scott Warren was a four-time NCAA All-American for Nebraska in 
the throws. Warren earned two honors in the indoor weight throw 
and two in the javelin.

Dusty Jonas, an eight-time NCAA All-American, was one of the most decorated athletes in Nebraska track and field history. Jonas 
earned NCAA All-America honors both indoors and outdoor in the high jump all four years he competed at Nebraska.
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All-Time Outdoor Missouri Valley Conference Team Champions
Year	 Team Champion	 Coach	 NU
1908 	 Iowa State	 Jack Watson	 tie 5th
1909 	 Grinnell	 C.E. Fisher   	 3rd
1910 	 Kansas	 W.O. Hamilton     	 3rd
1911 	 Missouri	 T.E. Jones   	 3rd
1912 	 Missouri	 T.E. Jones    	 2nd
1913 	 Missouri	 Henry Schulte 	 3rd
1914 	 Chicago	 4th
1915 	 Missouri	 Henry Schulte	 6th
1916 	 Missouri	 Henry Schulte	 5th
1917 	 Missouri	 Henry Schulte   	 3rd
1918 	 Missouri	 Henry Schulte 	 2nd
1919 	 Kansas State	 5th
1920 	 Missouri	 Robert Simpson  	 4th
1921 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte  	 1st
1922 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1923 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte  	 1st
1924 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1925 	 Missouri	 Robert Simpson 	 2nd
1926 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte 	 1st
1927 	 Kansas	 Dr. H.J. Huff 	 3rd
1928 	 Kansas	 Dr. H.J. Huff 	 2nd

All-Time Outdoor Big Six Conference Team Champions           
1929 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte 	 1st
1930 	 Kansas	 Dr. H.J. Huff 	 2nd
1931 	 Kansas	 Brutus Hamilton	 2nd
1932 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte 	 1st
1933 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte 	 1st
1934 	 Kansas	 Bill Hargiss  	 2nd
1935 	 Oklahoma	 John Jacobs 	 3rd
1936 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1937 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte 	 1st
1938 	 Missouri	 Chauncey Simpson 	 2nd
1939 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir  	 1st
1940 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir  	 1st
1941 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir 	 1st 
1942 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir  	 1st
1943 	 Missouri	 Chauncey Simpson 	 2nd
1944 	 Iowa State	 George Bretnall	 5th
1945 	 Iowa State	 George Bretnall	 4th
1946 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton   	 2nd
1947 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts 	 2nd

All-Time Outdoor Big Seven Conference Team Champions
1948 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts   	 2nd
1949 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts   	 3rd
1950 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir  	 1st
1951 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts  	 4th
1952 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton   	 4th
1953 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton  	 3rd
1954 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton 	 7th
1955 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton  	 7th
1956 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton  	 7th
1957 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton 	 3rd

All-Time Outdoor Big Eight Conference Team Champions
1958 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton   	 2nd
1959 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton  	 7th
1960 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton  	 7th
1961 	 Oklahoma	 Bill Carroll    	 7th
1962 	 Oklahoma	 Bill Carroll 	 2nd
1963 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton   	 3rd
1964 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton    	 2nd
1965 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton   	 5th
1966 	 Nebraska	 Frank Sevigne 	 1st
1967 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 2nd
1968 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons   	 4th
1969 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons	 3rd
1970 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons   	 2nd
1971 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons  	 4th
1972 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons   	 7th
1973 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons   	 4th
1974 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons    	 5th
1975 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons   	 8th
1976 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons   	 6th
1977 	 Oklahoma	 J.D. Martin  	 5th
1978 	 Oklahoma	 J.D. Martin 	 4th
1979 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons  	 4th
1980 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons   	 8th
1981	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan 	 2nd
1982 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons    	 7th
1983 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan	 6th
1984 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan  	 2nd
1985 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan  	 3rd
1986 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan 	 2nd
1987  	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin 	 1st
1988  	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan 	 3rd
1989  	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin     	 1st
1990  	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin   	 1st
1991 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan  	 2nd
1992 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan 	 2nd
1993	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan	 2nd
1994	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan	 2nd
1995	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
1996	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st

All-Time Outdoor Big 12 Conference Team Champions 
1997	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton       	 2nd
1998	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
1999	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton	 2nd
2000	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2001	 Texas A&M	 Ted Nelson	 7th
2002	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2003	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton	 3rd
2004	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2005	 Texas Tech	 Wes Kittley	 2nd
2006	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton	 2nd
2007	 Oklahoma	 Martin Smith	 5th
2008	 Colorado	 Mark Wetmore	 4th

men’s Conference team champions

All-Time Indoor Big Six Conference Team Champions
Year	 Team Champion	 Coach    	 NU
1929 	 Oklahoma	 John Jacobs	 4th
1930  	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1931  	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1932  	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1933 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
      	 Oklahoma	 John Jacobs	 1st
1934 	 Kansas	 Bill Hargiss  	 3rd
1935 	 Kansas State	 Ward Haylett 	 3rd
1936  	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1937  	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1938 	 Nebraska	 Henry Schulte	 1st
1939 	 Missouri	 Chauncey Simpson 	 5th
1940 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir 	 1st
1941 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir	 1st
1942 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir	 1st
1943 	 Missouri	 Chauncey Simpson 	 2nd
1944 	 Iowa State	 George Bretnall	 4th
1945 	 Iowa State	 George Bretnall	 2nd
1946 	 Iowa State	 George Bretnall	 3rd
1947 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts     	 2nd

All-Time Indoor Big Seven Conference Team Champions
1948 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts	 3rd
1949 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir 	 1st
1950 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	 2nd
1951 	 Nebraska	 Ed Weir	 1st
1952 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton 	 4th
1953 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	 3rd
1954 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton 	 6th
1955 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	  5th
1956 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	 7th
1957 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	 3rd

All-Time Indoor Big Eight Conference Team Champions
1958 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton 	 2nd
1959 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton 	 6th
1960 	 Oklahoma	 Bill Carroll 	 5th
1961 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	 7th
1962 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	 2nd
1963  	 Nebraska	 Frank Sevigne	 1st
1964 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts	 6th
1965 	 Missouri	 Tom Botts	 3rd
1966 	 Kansas	 Bill Easton	 2nd
1967 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 3rd
1968 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons	 4th
1969 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 3rd
1970 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons	 4th
1971 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons	 5th
1972  	 Nebraska	 Frank Sevigne 	 1st
1973  	 Nebraska	 Frank Sevigne 	 1st
1974 	 Kansas State	 DeLoss Dodds	 4th
1975 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 8th
1976 	 Kansas State	 DeLoss Dodds 	 5th
1977 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 3rd
1978  	 Nebraska	 Frank Sevigne 	 1st
1979 	 Missouri	 Bob Teel	 3rd
1980 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 2nd
1981 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 2nd
1982 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 5th
1983 	 Kansas	 Bob Timmons 	 8th
1984 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan	 3rd
1985  	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin 	 1st
1986 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan 	 3rd
1987  	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin       	 1st
1988  	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin       	 1st
1989  	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin       	 1st
1990 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan    	 2nd
1991 	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan    	 2nd
1992 	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin       	 1st
1993	 Iowa State	 Bill Bergan	 2nd
1994	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
1995	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
1996	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st

All-Time Indoor Big 12 Conference Team Champions
1997 	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
1998	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
1999	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton	  2nd
2000	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2001	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2002	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2003	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st 
2004	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2005	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
2006	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton	 2nd
2007	 Nebraska	 Gary Pepin	 1st
	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton	 1st
2008	 Texas	 Bubba Thornton	 2nd
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(All distances in yards, unless otherwise noted.)

Big Six
1929–at Columbia, Mo., 4th, 15 points
None

1930–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 31 points
60 High Hurdles............................... Claude Thompson, 7.8
Pole Vault.....................................William Ossian, 13-0 1/8
Long Jump..................................Coburn Tomson, 23-6 1/8

1931–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 40 points
880............................................... Robert Ostergard, 1:59.7
High Jump...............................................Jerry Lee, 5-11 1/8
Shot Put..............................................Hugh Rhea, 48-3 3/4

1932–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 42 1/4 points
60..........................................................Heye Lambertus, 6.3
440...................................................Robert Ostergard, 50.8
Two Mile.............................................. Francis Ayers, 9:54.0
60 Low Hurdles...................................Heye Lambertus, 7.0
4x440 Relay......England, Siefkes, Rodgers, Ostergard, 3:29.0
Shot Put......................................................Hugh Rhea, 50-0

1933–at Columbia, Mo., 1st (tie), 33 points
60..........................................................Heye Lambertus, 6.4
60 Low Hurdles...................................Heye Lambertus, 7.0
Pole Vault..................................................... John Roby, 12-9
Long Jump............................................. Donald Gray, 23-10

1934–at Columbia, Mo., 3rd, 22 1/4 points
60 Low Hurdles...................................Heye Lambertus, 7.0
60 High Hurdles...................................Elmer Dohrman, 7.8

1935–at Columbia, Mo., 3rd, 27 1/4 points
60..........................................................Harold Jacobsen, 6.3
Pole Vault.................................................. Carl Nichols, 12-6

1936–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 46 points
60..........................................................Harold Jacobsen, 6.4
60 Low Hurdles...................................... Lloyd Cardwell, 7.0
60 High Hurdles..................................... Lloyd Cardwell, 7.7
Shot Put.........................................Sam Francis, 48-11 1/2

1937–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 50 points
Mile.................................................... Fred Matteson, 4:30.8
60 Low Hurdles...................................... Lloyd Cardwell, 7.2
60 High Hurdles................................................ Bill Gish, 8.0
Shot Put......................................... Sam Francis, 51-11 5/8

1938–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 38 points
440........................................................ Bob Simmons, 51.8
60 Low Hurdles..................................................Bill Gish, 7.1
60 High Hurdles..........................................Eldon Frank, 7.7
High Jump..............................................Ray Baxter, 6-3 3/8
Long Jump..................................Darwin Dawson, 23-1 3/4
Shot Put............................................Robert Mills, 48-9 1/2

1939–at Columbia, Mo., 5th, 17 1/2 points
440........................................................ Bob Simmons, 50.4

1940–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 35 1/5 points
60.................................................................. Gene Littler, 6.3
440.............................................................Gene Littler, 50.8
60 Low Hurdles.............................................. Bill Smutz, 7.1
Pole Vault..................................................Harold Hunt, 13-0

1941–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 47 points
440.............................................................Gene Littler, 50.1
Mile..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 4:29.0
60 Low Hurdles.............................................. Bill Smutz, 7.0
60 High Hurdles............................................. Bill Smutz, 7.6
Pole Vault.......................................... Harold Hunt, 13-8 1/4
Shot Put............................................ Wayne Blue, 49-1 3/8

1942–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 47 1/2 points
60.................................................................. Gene Littler, 6.3
Mile..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 4:21.0
60 Low Hurdles.............................................. Bill Smutz, 7.1
4x440 Relay.......... Morris, Davidson, Smutz, Conner, 3:29.7
Pole Vault........................................Harold Hunt, 13-10 1/2

1943–at Kansas City, Mo., 2nd, 32 7/12 points
440.......................................................... Albert Brown, 51.1
880.......................................................Albert Brown, 1:59.1
High Jump...................................Richard Petring, 5-10 7/8
Pole Vault......................................Howard Debus, 13-2 1/4
Shot Put............................................ Vic Schleich, 50-5 3/8

1944–at Kansas City, Mo., 4th, 22 1/3 points
440..............................................................Dean Kratz, 53.2
880.......................................................... Dean Kratz, 2:03.6
Pole Vault.....................................................Dick Miller, 11-9

1945–at Kansas City, Mo., 2nd, 33 points
440..............................................................Dean Kratz, 52.0
880.......................................................... Dean Kratz, 2:03.7
Two Mile............................................Don Morrison, 10:11.3
60 Low Hurdles........................................Norval Barker, 7.3
60 High Hurdles.......................................Norval Barker, 8.0
Pole Vault.....................................................Dick Miller, 12-8

1946–at Kansas City, Mo., 3rd, 23 1/2 points
Pole Vault.....................................................Dick Miller, 13-0
Shot Put......................................... Ned Nutzman, 47-3 3/4

1947–at Kansas City, Mo., 2nd, 46 points
880..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 1:58.8
Mile..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 4:19.7
4x440 Relay........... Vollertson, Hurlbert, Martin, Conner, 3:28.0
Pole Vault...........................................Don Cooper, 13-4 3/4

Big Seven
1948–at Kansas City, Mo., 3rd, 29 3/4 points
440.........................................................Loyal Hurlbert, 50.4
880........................................................... Jim Martin, 1:57.9
Pole Vault................................................ Don Cooper, 12-11

1949–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 47 points
60 High Hurdles...................................... Bob Berkshire, 7.5
Pole Vault............................................. Leonard Kehl, 13-11

1950–at Kansas City, Mo., 2nd, 34 1/2 points
60 High Hurdles................................... Ray Magsamen, 7.7

1951–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 40 1/2 points
880..........................................................Hobe Jones, 1:56.4
Pole Vault........................................Leonard Kehl, 13-6 1/2

1952–at Kansas City, Mo., 4th, 25 7/10 points
60 Low Hurdles...........................................Don Bedker, 6.9
60 High Hurdles.......................................... Don Bedker, 7.5

1953–at Kansas City, Mo., 3rd, 28 points
60 Low Hurdles...........................................Dan Tolman, 7.0
60 High Hurdles..........................................Dan Tolman, 7.5
High Jump................................................... Phil Hiedelk, 6-3
Shot Put...............................................Cliff Dale, 49-11 7/8

1954–at Kansas City, Mo., 6th, 11 1/2 points
Shot Put.................................................Cliff Dale, 49-8 3/4

1955–at Kansas City, Mo., 5th, 6 3/4 points
High Jump...............................................Ray Kelley, 6-3 5/8

1956–at Kansas City, Mo., 7th, 4 1/3 points
None

1957–at Kansas City, Mo., 3rd, 30 1/2 points
60 High Hurdles.......................................Keith Gardner, 7.4

Big Eight
1958–at Kansas City, Mo., 2nd, 35 1/6 points
60 Low Hurdles....................................... Keith Gardner, 6.7
60 High Hurdles.......................................Keith Gardner, 7.2

1959–at Kansas City, Mo., 6th, 16 points
600.......................................................... Joe Mullins, 1:13.4
Pole Vault...........................................Ken Pollard, 14-6 3/4

1960–at Kansas City, Mo., 5th, 18 points
600.......................................................... Joe Mullins, 1:12.3

1961–at Kansas City, Mo., 7th, 12 9/10 points
None

1962–at Kansas City, Mo., 2nd, 52 1/3 points
60.................................................................Don Degnan, 6.2
Two Mile ............................................. Mike Fleming, 9:17.6
60 Low Hurdles.............................................Fred Wilke, 6.9
60 High Hurdles............................................Ron Moore, 7.4

1963–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 47 points
Mile......................................................Mike Fleming, 4:11.7
60 Low Hurdles.............................................Ray Knaub, 6.8
60 High Hurdles............................................ Fred Wilke, 7.3
4x440 Relay............. Knaub, Strand, Kenny, Gebo, 3:21.3

1964–at Kansas City, Mo., 6th, 17 points
600...............................................................Gil Gebo, 1:11.6
Long Jump...........................................Vic Brooks, 24-2 1/2

1965–at Kansas City, Mo., 3rd, 26 points
60............................................................ Charlie Greene, 6.1
880........................................................... Jim Wendt, 1:53.3

1966–at Kansas City, Mo., 2nd, 37 points
60............................................................... Lynn Headley, 6.2
600..........................................................Dave Crook, 1:09.2
60 Low Hurdles.............Ray Harvey, 6.7, Lynn Headley, 6.7 (tie)
60 High Hurdles........................................... Ray Harvey, 7.3

1967–at Kansas City, Mo., 3rd, 31 points
60 ........................................................... Charlie Greene, 6.0

1968–at Kansas City, Mo., 4th, 33 points
440.........................................................Clifton Forbes, 48.4
880.........................................................Dan Morran, 1:52.8
High Jump................................................. Steve Krebs, 6-10
Shot Put..................................................Dennis Hagin, 55-9

1969–at Kansas City, Mo., 3rd, 29 points
600..........................................................Garth Case, 1:11.7

men’s indoor conference champions

Cliff Dale (right) was the 1953 and 1954 Big Seven Conference 
indoor shot put champion.
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1970–at Kansas City, Mo., 4th, 29 points
600..........................................................Garth Case, 1:11.3
4x440 Relay............Pierce, Lange, Priestley, Case, 3:17.7

1971–at Kansas City, Mo., 5th, 26 points
None

1972–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 46 1/3 points
600.......................................................... Garth Case, 1:10.3
1,000.................................................... Jim Hawkins, 2:12.2
4x440 Relay....... Priestley, Givens, Leonard, Case, 3:16.1

1973–at Kansas City, Mo., 1st, 52 points
880.................................................Roger Chadwick, 1:53.2
1,000.....................................................Jim Hawkins, 2:09.5
4x440 Relay........Webb, Leonard, Malito, Priestley, 3:20.4

1974–at Kansas City, Mo., 4th, 22 points
600.................................................Roger Chadwick, 1:12.6
880.................................................Roger Chadwick, 1:53.7
Two Mile....................................................Bob Unger, 8:53.2

1975–at Kansas City, Mo., 8th, 3 points
None

1976–at Kansas City, Mo., 5th, 19 points
Triple Jump.......................................David Green, 49-2 1/4

1977–at Lincoln, Neb., 3rd, 44 points
60 Low Hurdles............................................... Jeff Lee, 6.78
60 High Hurdles...............................................Jeff Lee, 7.20

1978–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 91 1/2 points
4 x 440 Relay....... Dovel, McKenzie, Mahoney, Poehling, 3:12.76
High Jump................................................Doug Phelps, 6-11

1979–at Oklahoma City, Okla., 3rd, 79 points
440.......................................................Ray Mahoney, 48.79
880..................................................Scott Poehling, 1:52.57
1,000..................................................... Mark Fluitt, 2:10.37

1980–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 80 points
None

1981–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 86 points
60 High Hurdles....................................Randy Brooks, 7.35
Mile................................................Brian Dunnigan, 4:04.84

1982–at Lincoln, Neb., 5th, 65 points
1,000................................................. Paul Downes, 2:12.77
Shot Put................................................ Joe Staub, 62-8 3/4

1983–at Lincoln, Neb., 8th, 45 points
None

1984–at Lincoln, Neb., 3rd, 81 points
Two Mile...............................................Marc Adam, 8:39.66
DMR..................Perlinger, Hayek, Cudmore, Gokie, 9:52.41

1985–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 109 points
60................................................................Keith Jones, 6.23
880............................................Glen Cunningham, 1:50.67

1986–at Lincoln, Neb., 3rd, 77 points
None

1987–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 118 points
300..............................................................Bob Jelks, 30.04
880.............................................. Regis Humphrey, 1:51.96
1,000...................................................Jean Verster, 2:13.09
Mile......................................................Jean Verster, 4:03.64
4x440 Relay......... Aiken, Gonzales, Humphrey, Goods, 3:14.85

1988–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 114 2/3 points
55 Meters........................................................Bill Trott, 6.22
Mile..................................................Frank Graham, 4:08.20
High Jump.................................James Blackledge, 7-0 1/4

1989–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 123 points
1,000 Meters........................ Dieudonne Kwizera, 2:30.17

1990–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 120 points
200 Meters.........................................Tamas Molnar, 21.30 
400 Meters.........................................Tamas Molnar, 46.42
Shot Put.......................................Kevin Coleman, 59-3 1/2

1991–at Columbia, Mo., 2nd, 90 points
55-Meter Hurdles............................. Stephen Golding, 7.26

1992–at Lawrence, Kan., 1st, 116 points 
(oversized track)
600........................................................ Pat Trainor, 1:10.72
55-Meter Hurdles............................. Stephen Golding, 7.42
4x440 Relay........Waller,  Trainor,  Molnar, Jackson, 3:09.86
Triple Jump................................. Robert Thomas, 51-1 1/2
Shot Put.......................................Kevin Coleman, 65-3 1/2

1993–at Ames, Iowa, 2nd, 114 points 
(oversized track)
600........................................................ Pat Trainor, 1:09.62
4x400 Meter Relay........  Grant, Jones, Marshall, Trainor, 3:09.30
Long Jump.................................. Robert Thomas, 26-0 1/4
Triple Jump.........................................Robert Thomas, 53-3
Shot Put...............................................Kevin Coleman, 64-6

1994–at Oklahoma City, Okla., 1st, 143 points
55 Meters........................................Riley Washington, 6.23
400 Meters..........................................Mark Graham, 47.78
600 Yards............................................. Pat Trainor, 1:11.32
1,000 Meters................................Balazs Tolgyesi, 2:24.80
55-Meter Hurdles....................................Isaac Carson, 7.37
High Jump........................................Sheldon Carpenter, 7-1
Shot Put.............................................Andy Meyer, 60-5 1/4

1995–at Manhattan, Kan., 1st, 168 1/2  points
55 Meters........................................Riley Washington, 6.22
800 Meters.......................................Marlon Jones, 1:50.89
1,000 Meters...............................Renier Henning, 2:25.53
35-Pound Weight Throw.............Greg Armitage, 60-4 1/2
Pentathlon..................................................Bill Vacek, 3,926

1996–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 192 points
55 Meters.................................................Byron Topps, 6.26
800 Meters....................................Balazs Tolgyesi, 1:48.79
Mile................................................. Jonah Kiptarus, 4:06.05
55-Meter Hurdles..................................... Willie Hibler, 7.25
Long Jump............................................Joe Laster, 26-1 1/2
35-Pound Weight Throw............... Scott Warren, 62-7 3/4
Heptathlon..................................................Bill Vacek, 5,766

Big 12
1997–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 132 points
55 Meters.................................................Byron Topps, 6.24
High Jump.............................................Shane Lavy, 7-4 1/2
Long Jump........................................Chris Wright, 25-7 1/4
35-Pound Weight Throw............... Scott Warren, 66-2 1/2

1998–at Ames, Iowa, 1st, 106 1/2  points 
(oversized track)
Long Jump...............................................Chris Wright, 26-0
Triple Jump...............................................Benji Prebyl, 51-1
35-Pound Weight Throw...............Scott Warren, 65-2 3/4

1999–at Manhattan, Kan., 4th, 73 1/2 points
None

2000–at Ames, Iowa, 1st, 115 points 
(oversized track)
60 Meters............................................Chris Chandler, 6.62
200 Meters........................................Chris Chandler, 20.73
Long Jump......................... Sheldon Hutchinson, 25-2 1/2
Triple Jump........................ Sheldon Hutchinson, 53-9 1/4

2001–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 124 points
60 Meters............................................Chris Chandler, 6.63
800 Meters..........................................Chris Burns, 1:49.85
High Jump.............................. Shaun Kologinczak, 7-3 3/4

2002–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 105 1/2 points
Pole Vault....................................... Eric Eshbach, 17-5  3/4
Triple Jump....................................... Frank Tolen, 51-5 1/2
Shot Put........................................... Carl Myerscough, 69-2

2003–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 132 points
60-Meter Hurdles.................................David Davis Jr., 7.70
Pole Vault........................................ Eric Eshbach, 18-1 3/4
Long Jump........................................ Frank Tolen, 25-8 1/4
Triple Jump....................................... Frank Tolen, 53-5 3/4
Shot Put.................................Carl Myerscough, 68-10 1/2

2004–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 141 2/3 points
Long Jump............................................Arturs Abolins, 24-9
800 Meters...............................Dmitrijs Milkevics, 1:48.82
Shot Put................................... Carl Myerscough, 68-7 1/4
Heptathalon.................................. Chris Richardson, 4,966
Triple Jump............................Jason Thompson, 50-10 1/4

2005–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 132 points
60 Meters..............................................Dusty Stamer, 6.68
200 Meters....................................... Nate Probasco, 20.99
60-Meter Hurdles..................................Nenad Loncar, 7.86
Pole Vault..........................................Ray Scotten, 18-0 1/2
Triple Jump...................................Daniel Roper, 51-11 3/4

2006–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 100 points
800 Meters...............................Dmitrijs Milkevics, 1:46.46
60-Meter Hurdles................................Courtney Jones, 7.74
Pole Vault..................................................Ray Scotten, 17-9
Long Jump....................................Arturs Abolins, 25-8 1/4
Triple Jump.....................................Daniel Roper, 50-9 1/2

2007–at Ames, Iowa, t1st, 141 points 
(oversized track)
None

2008–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 104 points
None

Total Nebraska Indoor Conference Champions
221

Note: relays count as one championship

men’s indoor conference champions

Ray Scotten won back-to-back indoor Big 12 Championships 
in the pole vault in 2005 and 2006. Scotten also earned 
NCAA All-American honors indoors and outdoors in 2005 and 
2006, including a runner-up finish at the 2005 NCAA Indoor 
Championships.
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men’s indoor conference champions

Three-Time Conference Indoor Champions
Hey Lambertus
  1932, 1933, 1934...........................................................60-Yard Low Hurdles
Bill Smutz
  1940,1941,1942.............................................................60-Yard Low Hurdles
Bobby Ginn
  1941, 1942, 1947........................................................................................Mile
Harold Hunt
  1940, 1941, 1942..............................................................................Pole Vault
Dick Miller
  1944, 1945, 1946..............................................................................Pole Vault
Garth Case
  1969, 1970, 1972....................................................................... 600-Yard Run
Kevin Coleman
  1990, 1992, 1993................................................................................ Shot Put
Pat Trainor
  1992, 1993, 1994....................................................................... 600-Yard Run
Scott Warren
  1996, 1997, 1998.....................................................35-Pound Weight Throw
Carl Myerscough
  2002, 2003, 2004................................................................................ Shot Put

Nebraska Indoor Conference Champions by Event
Event			   Championships	
55 Meters/60 Yards/60 Meters		  19
200 Meters/300 Yards		  4
400 Meters/440 Yards		  13
600 Yards			  11
800 Meters/880 Yards		  19
1,000 Meters/1,000 Yards		  8
Mile			   9
3,000 Meters/Two Mile		  5
5,000 Meters/Three Mile		  0
60-Yard Low Hurdles		  18
55-Meter/60-Yard/60-Meter Hurdles		  25
4x400-Meter/4x440-Yard Relay		  11
Distance-Medley Relay		  1
High Jump		  11
Pole Vault			  19
Long Jump		  12
Triple Jump		  10
Shot Put			   19
35-Pound Weight Throw		  4
Pentathlon/Heptathlon		  3                         
Total Champions		  221

Kevin Coleman was a three-time Big Eight champion in the shot put in 1990, 1992 and 1993. 
Coleman won back-to-back NCAA indoor titles in the shot put in 1992 and 1993.

Pat Trainor won back-to-back-to-back Big Eight indoor championships in the 600-yard run from 
1992 to 1994. Trainor still holds the NU record as a member of the 4x400-meter relay that clocked 
a time of 3:07.64 indoors in 1992.
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(All distances in yards, unless otherwise noted.)

Missouri Valley
1908–at Kansas City, Mo., 5th (tie), 11 points
High Jump............................................J.C. Knode, 5-10 (tie)

1909–at Des Moines, Iowa, 3rd, 27 points
120 High Hurdles...............................D.G. McDonald, 16.2
220 Low Hurdles................................D.G. McDonald, 25.6

1910–at Des Moines, Iowa, 3rd, 22 1/2 points
880.................................................... W.J. McGowan, 2:00.8
4x440 Relay.................................................................3:28.4

1911–at Des Moines, Iowa, 3rd, 29 1/4 points
440................................................................ Guy Reed, 50.0
Mile..................................................... L.R. Anderson, 4:26.0
4x440 Relay.................................................................3:30.6

1912–at Des Moines, Iowa, 2nd, 21 1/2 points
4x440 Relay........ Anderson, McGowan, Barney, Beaver, 3:27.4

1913–at St. Louis, Mo., 3rd, 17 points
Pole Vault.........................................David Reavis, 11-8 1/2

1914–at St. Louis, Mo., 4th, 13 1/2 points
Pole Vault.................................................David Reavis, 11-9

1915–at Columbia, Mo., 6th, 12 points
Pole Vault...................................... David Reavis, 11-10 1/2

1916–at Columbia, Mo., 5th, 13 points
None

1917–at Ames, Iowa, 3rd, 33 1/2 points
Two Mile................................................. Glen Graff, 10:00.4
Shot Put............................................... A.J. Reese, 39-4 1/2

1918–at Columbia, Mo., 2nd, 39 points
Mile............................................................Glen Graff, 4:34.4
120 High Hurdles............................Lawrence Finney, 16.0

1919–at Ames, Iowa, 5th, 13 1/2 points
440.....................................................Byron McMahon, 50.2
4x440 Relay................................................................. 3:27.2

1920–at St. Louis, Mo., 4th, 25 1/4 points
120 High Hurdles................................... Floyd Wright, 15.3
Shot Put................................................ Fred Dale, 43-5 1/2

1921–at Ames, Iowa, 1st, 37 points
120 High Hurdles................................... Floyd Wright, 15.0
220 Low Hurdles.................................... Floyd Wright, 25.2
Shot Put................................................ Fred Dale, 43-0 1/2

1922–at Lawrence, Kan., 1st, 49 points
100....................................................................Ed Smith, 9.8
220................................................................. Ed Smith, 21.3
Mile............................................................... Ed Allen, 4:31.1
High Jump.....................................Howard Turner, 5-11 1/8

1923–at Ames, Iowa, 1st, 40 points
880.............................................. Maurice Gardener, 1:56.6

1924–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 48 3/4 points
100......................................................... Roland Locke, 10.2
220......................................................... Roland Locke, 22.1
Long Jump...............................................Orris Hatch, 22-11
4x440 Relay.................................................................3:23.4

1925–at Norman, Okla., 2nd, 40 1/2 points
100............................................................Roland Locke, 9.6
220......................................................... Roland Locke, 20.8
440...........................................................Everitt Crites, 49.4

1926–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 50 1/10 points
100............................................................Roland Locke, 9.6
220......................................................... Roland Locke, 20.7
440.............................................................Perly Wyatt, 49.4
120 High Hurdles............................................Ed Weir, 15.1
Pole Vault......................................... Frank Wirsig, 12-9 7/8

1927–at Lincoln, Neb., 3rd, 37 points
Pole Vault......................................... Frank Wirsig, 13-4 6/7
Discus..............................................Frank Pospisil, 137-7/8

1928–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 44 1/2 points
220..........................................................Arthur Easter, 22.2
120 High Hurdles..............................Harold Trumble, 15.4

Big Six
1929–at Ames, Iowa, 1st, 61 1/2 points
120 High Hurdles................................ Willie Lamson, 14.9
4x220 Relay................. Eller, Nestor, Easter, Lowe, 1:29.9
Pole Vault.....................................William Ossian, 13-0 3/4
Long Jump...............................Coburn Tomson, 24-2 5/8w
Javelin............................................ Ed Faytinger, 183-0 3/4

1930–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 55 points
Pole Vault.....................................William Ossian, 13-3 1/2 
Long Jump..................................Coburn Tomson, 24-2 1/4

1931–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 57 points
Long Jump...............................Coburn Tomson, 25-6 1/4w 
Shot Put......................................................Hugh Rhea, 49-0
Discus....................................Edward Eisenhart, 135-8 1/2 
Javelin.................................................... Ed Faytinger, 187-5

1932–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 62 points
100........................................................William Smutny, 9.7
220..................................................... William Smutny, 21.5
440...................................................Robert Ostergard, 48.8 
Two Mile.................................................Roy Blaser, 10:03.4
220 Low Hurdles............................. Heye Lambertus, 23.4
4x440 Relay.......... Lee, England, Rodgers, Ostergard, 3:19.6 
Shot Put........................................... Hugh Rhea, 49-11 3/4

1933–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 71 1/3 points
Long Jump............................................. Don Gray, 24-7 3/4 
Discus..................................................Glenn Skewes, 140-4
Javelin.............................................Steve Hokuf, 194-1 1/2

1934–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 54 1/3 points
220 Low Hurdles............................. Heye Lambertus, 23.4

1935–at Lincoln, Neb., 3rd, 36 points
None

1936–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 71 1/2 points
100.......................................................Harold Jacobsen, 9.8
220....................................................Harold Jacobsen, 21.5
120 High Hurdles............................... Stanley Haight, 14.7
220 Low Hurdles.................................Lloyd Cardwell, 24.0
Long Jump....................................Lloyd Cardwell, 24-1 3/4
Shot Put.........................................Sam Francis, 48-11 1/2

1937–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 67 1/2 points
440........................................................ Bob Simmons, 49.1
Mile..................................................Wilson Andrews, 4:22.9
220 Low Hurdles.................................Lloyd Cardwell, 24.4
Long Jump....................................Lloyd Cardwell, 23-9 5/8
Shot Put............................................Sam Francis, 51-9 1/2

1938–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 45 points
440........................................................ Bob Simmons, 48.8
120 High Hurdles.................................... Eldon Frank, 15.2
220 Low Hurdles..................................... Eldon Frank, 25.5
Long Jump..................................Darwin Dawson, 23-8 3/4

1939–at Ames, Iowa, 1st, 56 9/10 points
100........................................................... Floyd Wright, 10.1
440.........................................................Bob Simmons, 47.8
220 Low Hurdles................................. Bob Simmons, 24.0
Discus..................................................Edsel Wibbels, 143-0
Javelin.......................................................Bus Knight, 195-6

1940–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 58 1/10 points
440.............................................................Gene Littler, 49.6
120 High Hurdles....................................... Bill Smutz, 15.3
Pole Vault.......................................... Harold Hunt, 13-5 1/2 
Discus.......................................... Edsel Wibbels, 160-5 1/4
Javelin..................................................Herbert Grote, 216-4

1941–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 61 1/2 points
Mile..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 4:22.4
220 Low Hurdles.........................................Bill Smutz, 24.0
4 x 440 Relay.......... Morris, Kersey, Smutz, Littler, 3:19.6
Pole Vault........................................Harold Hunt, 13-11 1/8
Shot Put..........................................Vic Schliech, 48-11 1/4
Discus........................................ Ray Prochaska, 153-6 1/2
Javelin............................................... Herbert Grote, 193-10

1942–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 82 2/3 points
880..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 1:56.6
Mile..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 4:26.1
120 High Hurdles....................................... Bill Smutz, 14.5
4x440 Relay......... Bowles, Morris, Brown, Conner, 3:23.3
Pole Vault.......................................... Harold Hunt, 14-0 5/8
Discus........................................... Edsel Wibbels 151-5 3/8
Javelin................................................Howard Debus, 202-2

1943–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 40 1/2 points
Pole Vault............................................. Howard Debus, 12-3
Discus.................................................Howard Debus, 152-3

1944–at Lincoln, Neb., 5th, 24 1/2 points
440..............................................................Dean Kratz, 50.8

1945–at Lincoln, Neb., 4th, 41 points
880.......................................................... Dean Kratz, 2:01.8
Mile.......................................................... Dean Kratz, 4:36.3
Two Mile............................................Don Morrison, 10:31.7
120 High Hurdles................................. Norval Barker, 15.3
220 Low Hurdles.................................. Norval Barker, 25.2
Pole Vault.............................................Dick Miller, 12-9 3/4

1946–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 114 points
Mile..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 4:24.1
Javelin..................................................Herbert Grote, 189-9

1947–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 91 1/2 points
Mile..........................................................Bobby Ginn, 4:19.3
Pole Vault...................................................Don Cooper, 13-3
Long Jump.................................. Harry McGinnis, 23-5 5/8
Javelin..........................................Herbert Grote, 197-1 3/4

Big Seven
1948–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 93 3/4 points
100...................................................... Harry McGinnis, 10.0
220...................................................... Harry McGinnis, 21.5

1949–at Lincoln, Neb., 3rd, 71 8/9 points
None

1950–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 105 3/4 points
100...................................................... Harry McGinnis, 10.3
220...................................................... Harry McGinnis, 21.9
120 High Hurdles................................ Bob Berkshire, 15.0

1951–at Columbia, Mo., 4th, 55 points
Pole Vault........................................Leonard Kehl, 13-8 3/4

1952–at Norman, Okla., 4th, 56 1/6 points
None

1953–at Ames, Iowa, 3rd, 70 7/20 points
Pole Vault.......................................Jim Sommers, 13-4 1/4 
Discus...............................................Larry Smith, 147-5 1/2

1954–at Boulder, Colo., 7th, 34 points
High Jump........................................... Phil Heidelk, 6-4 1/4

1955–at Lawrence, Kan., 7th, 15 1/3 points
None

1956–at Manhattan, Kan., 7th, 15 1/2 points
None

1957–at Lincoln, Neb., 3rd, 63 1/2 points
120 High Hurdles.................................Keith Gardner, 14.4

Big Eight
1958–at Columbia, Mo., 2nd, 70 points
220 (straight)........................................Keith Gardner, 20.4
120 High Hurdles.................................Keith Gardner, 14.0
4x110 Relay...............Phillips, Young, Jahr, Gardner, 41.4

1959–at Norman, Okla., 7th, 20 3/4 points
880.......................................................... Joe Mullins, 1:49.0

1960–at Ames, Iowa, 7th, 30 5/8 points
880.......................................................... Joe Mullins, 1:52.7

1961–at Boulder, Colo., 7th, 41 3/4 points
None

men’s outdoor conference champions
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1962–at Lawrence, Kan., 2nd, 85 points
Mile......................................................Mike Fleming, 4:08.1
120 High Hurdles...................................Ron Moore, 14.2w

1963–at Manhattan, Kan., 3rd, 93 points
100..............................................................Ray Knaub, 9.6w
Mile........................................................ Ray Stevens, 4:04.9
4x110 Relay....  Wilke, Pfister, McCloughan, Knaub, 41.0
Triple Jump............................................. Victor Brooks, 47-3

1964–at Stillwater, Okla., 2nd, 105 points
100............................................................ Lynn Headley, 9.5
220..................................................Kent McCloughan, 21.3
440..............................................................Dave Crook, 47.0
4x440 Relay...... Strand, McCloughan, Gebo, Crook, 3:10.9
Long Jump...................................... Victor Brooks, 24-7 3/4
Triple Jump............................................. Victor Brooks, 47-7

1965–at Lincoln, Neb., 5th, 64 points
100......................................................... Charlie Greene, 9.8
220.......................................................Charlie Greene, 21.4
4x110 Relay..........Millsap, Crook, Headley, Greene, 40.5

1966–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 113 points
100......................................................... Charlie Greene, 9.3
220.......................................................Charlie Greene, 20.8
440.............................................................Dave Crook, 45.9
120 High Hurdles...................................Dave Kudron, 14.2
330 Intermediate Hurdles.....................Dave Kudron, 36.9

1967–at Norman, Okla., 2nd, 99 1/2 points
100......................................................... Charlie Greene, 9.7
220.......................................................Charlie Greene, 20.7
4x110 Relay........... Forbes, Walker, Harvey, Greene, 40.9
4x440 Relay......... Greene, Walker, McGovern, Forbes, 3:11.1

1968–at Boulder, Colo., 4th, 72 points
440 Hurdles.............................................Dave Kudron, 51.1
High Jump....................................................Steve Krebs, 6-8
Triple Jump.............................. Lennox Burgher, 50-10 3/4

1969–at Ames, Iowa, 3rd, 69 points
440..............................................................Garth Case, 48.0
4x440 Relay........ Lange, Simmons, Case, Forbes, 3:13.5
Triple Jump.................................Lennox Burgher, 50-3 3/4

1970–at Lawrence, Kan., 2nd, 84 points
440..............................................................Garth Case, 46.7
4x440 Relay.........Pierce, Priestley, Mottley, Case, 3:08.6
Triple Jump............................... Hopeton Gordon, 49-6 3/4

1971–at Stillwater, Okla., 4th, 67 points
4x440 Relay.........Pierce, Case, Mottley, Priestley, 3:09.7

1972–at Boulder, Colo., 7th, 41 points
880........................................................Jim Hawkins, 1:50.0

1973–at Manhattan, Kan., 4th, 70 points
880.................................................Roger Chadwick, 1:54.1

1974–at Lincoln, Neb., 5th, 54 points
440.......................................................... Chuck Malito, 48.7
Javelin.................................................. Scott Sorchik, 243-7

1975–at Norman, Okla., 8th, 20 points
Discus....................................................Steve Jepsen, 188-7

1976–at Lincoln, Neb., 6th, 42 points
None

1977–at Lawrence, Kan., 5th, 53 1/2 points
Javelin................................................Scott Sorchik, 260-10

1978–at Norman, Okla., 4th, 71 1/2 points
400 Meters..........................................Ray Mahoney, 46.34
800 Meters.....................................Scott Poehling, 1:48.28
High Jump.................................................. Doug Phelps, 7-1
Discus...........................................................Lee Kunz, 192-8

1979–at Lincoln, Neb., 4th, 60 points
1,500 Meters....................................... Mark Fluitt, 3:45.33

1980–at Manhattan, Kan., 8th, 41 points
None

1981–at Ames, Iowa, 2nd, 86 points
110-Meter Hurdles...............................Randy Brooks, 14.0
Pole Vault.................................. Randy Raymond, 17-6 1/2
Triple Jump.............................. Wade Harrington, 52-5 1/2

1982–at Norman, Okla., 7th, 43 points
Shot Put................................................ Joe Staub, 61-9 3/4

1983–at Stillwater, Okla., 6th, 38 1/2 points
3,000-Meter Steeplechase................. Marc Adam, 8:45.8

1984–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 105 points
800 Meters...............................Glen Cunningham, 1:48.39
110-Meter Hurdles.......................................Ed Ross, 13.89

1985–at Manhattan, Kan., 3rd, 100 points
800 Meters....................................Regis Humphrey, 1:49.4
High Jump........................................Darren Burton, 7-2 1/2

1986–at Boulder, Colo., 2nd, 86 points
800 Meters..................................Regis Humphrey, 1:49.47
3,000-Meter Steeplechase..............Kurt Russell, 9:22.55
Shot Put.........................................Mark Colligan, 63-2 3/4

1987–at Lawrence, Kan., 1st, 146 points
800 Meters..................................Regis Humphrey, 1:49.71
Shot Put....................................... Mike Schnebel, 58-8 3/4
Discus.................................................Mike Schnebel, 179-0
Decathlon.............................................Jeff Loescher, 7,243

1988–at Ames, Iowa, 3rd, 98 points
3,000-Meter Steeplechase.........Harald Graham, 9:07.72

1989–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 191 points
200 Meters............................................ James Cobb, 20.77
1,500 Meters........................ Dieudonne Kwizera, 3:45.37
110-Meter Hurdles..............................Dale Burrage, 14.30
400-Meter Hurdles..............................Dale Burrage, 49.88
3,000-Meter Steeplechase....................Joe Kirby, 8:42.46
4x100-Meter Relay..........Golding, Cobb, Gerber, Perry, 40.31
4x400-Meter Relay......Burrage, Waller, Humphrey, Jackson, 3:05.26
Long Jump..............................................James Morris, 25-6
Triple Jump.....................................James Morris, 51-6 1/4
Shot Put...............................................Kent Wells, 57-3 1/2

1990–at Norman, Okla., 1st, 159 points
100 Meters.................................... Anthony Adkison, 10.57
200 Meters.........................................Tamas Molnar, 20.64
400 Meters........................................... Tamas Molnar, 45.5
800 Meters............................ Dieudonne Kwizera, 1:51.20
1,500 Meters........................ Dieudonne Kwizera, 3:50.81
3,000-Meter Steeplechase....................Joe Kirby, 8:44.62
4x400-Meter Relay.....  Molnar, Waller, Marsee, Jackson, 3:07.27
Discus.......................................................Jeff Hooper, 179-7

1991–at Lincoln, Neb., 2nd, 170 points
110-Meter Hurdles........................Stephen Golding, 13.98
400-Meter Hurdles............................ Mark Jackson, 49.99
Shot Put............................................Lance Lewis, 58-2 3/4
Discus.......................................................Jeff Hooper, 182-2
Decathlon.........................................Rick Schwieger, 7,660

1992–at Norman, Okla., 142 5/6 points
110-Meter Hurdles.....................Stephen Golding, 13.85w
400-Meter Hurdles.............................Mark Jackson, 49.61
Shot Put.................................... Kevin Coleman, 65-10 1/2
Discus...................................................... Andy Meyer, 180-8
Javelin................................................Roddy James, 225-11
Decathlon.........................................Rick Schwieger, 7,524

1993–at Boulder, Colo., 2nd, 114 points
110-Meter Hurdles................................Willie Hibler, 13.98
Shot Put.......................................Kevin Coleman, 63-3 1/4
Discus...................................................... Andy Meyer, 193-3

1994–at Lawrence, Kan., 2nd, 171 points
4x400-Meter Relay.........Grant, Marshall, Jones, Graham, 3:07.91
High Jump........................................Petar Malesev, 7-3 1/4
Shot Put.............................................Andy Meyer, 57-2 3/4
Discus.......................................................Andy Meyer, 177-7
Decathlon................................................Mike Bailey, 7,370

1995–at Ames, Iowa, 1st, 181 1/2 points
110-Meter Hurdles................................Willie Hibler, 13.73
400-Meter Hurdles................................Willie Hibler, 50.65
Long Jump............................... Robert Thomas, 27-1 1/4w
Triple Jump................................. Robert Thomas, 53-3 1/4
Decathlon...................................................Bill Vacek, 7,107

1996–at Lincoln, Neb., 1st, 213 1/2 points
800 Meters....................................Balazs Tolgyesi, 1:50.11
1,500 Meters................................ Jonah Kiptarus, 3:39.66
400-Meter Hurdles................................Miklos Roth, 50.44
High Jump.....................................................Shane Lavy, 7-5
Hammer Throw.................................Greg Armitage, 204-4
Decathlon...................................................Bill Vacek, 7,642

Big 12 
1997–at Waco, Texas, 2nd, 112 1/2 points
High Jump.............................................Shane Lavy, 7-4 1/2
Long Jump............................................Joe Laster, 26-8 1/2
Hammer Throw....................................Scott Warren, 190-3

1998–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 155 points
100 Meters......................................Byron Topps, 0:10.29w
Long Jump........................................Chris Wright, 25-9 1/4
Shot Put............................................Jack Melson, 59-5 1/2
Hammer Throw....................................Joe Erdkamp, 197-0
Decathlon......................................Aaron Henrichs, 7,390w

1999–at Waco, Texas, 2nd, 128 points
Javelin...................................................Scott Warren, 251-5

2000–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 134 points
Pole Vault.........................................Eric Eshbach, 18-2 1/2

2001–at College Station, Texas, 7th, 59 points
None

2002–at Columbia, Mo., 1st, 143 points
Long Jump......................................Frank Tolen, 25-2 3/4w
Shot Put....................................Carl Myerscough, 67-6 3/4
Discus..............................................Carl Myerscough, 197-7

2003–at Austin, Texas, 3rd, 113 points
1,500 Meters..................................James Bowler, 3:43.43
Discus............................................. Carl Myerscough, 196-0
Javelin..............................................Artur Wszelaki, 236-10

2004–at Norman, Okla., 1st, 172 points
Pole Vault.................................................Eric Eshbach, 17-9
Discus............................................. Carl Myerscough, 208-0
Shot Put....................................Carl Myerscough, 67-9 1/2
4x100-Meter Relay...Probasco, Simpson, Stamer, Williams Jr., 39.76
Hammer Throw....................................Issar Yazhbin, 203-8

2005–at Manhattan, Kan., 2nd, 136 points
4x100-Meter Relay	Abolins, Williams Jr., Probasco, Stamer, 39.59
High Jump..............................................Aaron Plas, 7-3 3/4
Pole Vault......................................Gable Baldwin, 18-2 1/2

2006–at Waco, Texas, 2nd, 90 1/2 points
200 Meters..............................................Nate Probasco, 20.86
400-Meter Hurdles..................................Mark Harrison, 50.46
Triple Jump............................................Daniel Roper, 50-0 1/2

2007–at Lincoln, Neb., 5th, 86 points
None 
 
2008–at Boulder, Colo., 4th, 95 points
High Jump..................................................Dusty Jonas, 7-8 3/4

Total Nebraska Outdoor Conference Champions
273

Note: relays count as one championship

men’s outdoor conference champions
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Three-Time Conference Outdoor Champions
David Reavis
  1913, 1914, 1915..............................................................................Pole Vault
Roland Locke
  1924, 1925, 1926..................................................................... 100-Yard Dash
  1924, 1925, 1926..................................................................... 200-Yard Dash
Coburn Tomson
  1929, 1930, 1931............................................................................Long Jump
Bob Simmons
  1937, 1938, 1939..................................................................... 440-Yard Dash
Edsel Wibbels
  1939, 1940, 1942....................................................................................Discus
Harold Hunt
  1940, 1941, 1942..............................................................................Pole Vault
Charlie Greene
  1965, 1966, 1967..................................................................... 100-Yard Dash
  1965, 1966, 1967..................................................................... 220-Yard Dash
Regis Humphrey
 1992, 1993, 1994.....................................................................................Discus
Andy Meyer
  1985, 1986, 1987.....................................................................800-Meter Run
Carl Myerscough
  2002, 2003, 2004....................................................................................Discus

Four-Time Conference Outdoor Champions
Bobby Ginn
  1941, 1942, 1946, 1947.............................................................................Mile
Herbert Grote
  1940, 1941, 1946, 1947........................................................................ Javelin

Nebraska Outdoor Conference Champions by Event
Event		  Championships	
100 Yards/100 Meters	 16
200 Meters/220 Yards	 17
400 Meters/440 Yards	 17
800 Meters/880 Yards	 15
Mile/1,500 Meters	 16
Two Mile	 3
5,000 Meters	 0
10,000 Meters	 0
110-Meter/120-Yard Hurdles 	 24
220-Yard Low Hurdles	 10
330-Yard Intermediate Hurdles	 1
400-Meter/440-Yard Hurdles	 7
3,000-Meter Steeplechase	 5
4x100-Meter/4x110-Yard Relay	 7
4x220-Yard Relay	 1
4x400-Meter/4x440-Yard Relay	 16
High Jump	 11
Pole Vault	 19
Long Jump	 15
Triple Jump	 9
Shot Put	 19
Discus	 20
Hammer	 4
Javelin	 14
Decathlon	 7                           
Total Champions	 273

men’s outdoor conference champions

Bobby Ginn is one of only two athletes on the men’s side in the 111-year history of Nebraska track 
and field to win four conference titles in the same event. Ginn won the outdoor mile in 1941,1942, 
1946 and 1947.

Charlie Greene won back-to-back-to-back Big Eight outdoor championships in the 100-yard dash 
and 220-yard dash from 1965 to 1967.
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men’s Academic all-americans

CoSIDA Academic All-Americans (12 Certificates)

1988........James Blackledge............................................. Second Team

1995........Brady Bonsall..................................................... Third Team

1996........Brady Bonsall..................................................... First Team

1996........Alex Lamme....................................................... First Team

1997........Alex Lamme....................................................... Second Team

2002........Kyle Wyatt........................................................... Second Team

2004........Dana Carne........................................................ Second Team

2004........Danny Hill........................................................... Third Team

2006........Aaron Plas.......................................................... Second Team

2007........Nate Probasco................................................... First Team

2007........Issar Yazhbin...................................................... First Team

Issar Yazhbin earned first-team CoSIDA Academic All-America honors in 2007 as a biological 
sciences major.

Along with being a two-time CoSIDA Academic All-American, Nate Probasco was a three-time 
NCAA All-American and four-time Big 12 champion.

In 1996, two-Time CoSIDA Academic All-Americans Brady Bonsall (left) and Alex Lamme (right) 
were the first Huskers on the men’s side to earn first-team honors.
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men’s Letterwinners

NOTE:  letterwinner lists are not available for 1892-97, 1903, 1905 
and 1976. The year listed is for each letter won. For example, a 
listing of 1924-26 means that a letter was earned in both 1924 
and 1926 but not in 1925.  Corrections, with documentation, may 
be sent to the Nebraska Media Relations Office, One Memorial 
Stadium, P.O. Box 880123, Lincoln, NE, 68588-0123.

A
Abel, George................................................ 1940-41
Abolins, Arturs.................................2004-05-06-07
Adam, Marc..................................... 1981-82-83-84
Adams, David....................................................2008
Adkison, Anthony........................................ 1990-91
Aiken, Craig................................................. 1987-88
Aldin, C.L................................................ 1906-07-08
Alexander, Lee............................................ 1950-51
Allen, E.V................................................ 1921-22-23
Allen, Steve.................................................. 1977-78
Almy, Harold................................................ 1925-27
Altizio, Mauro........................................ 1962-63-65
Amderson, A.B...................................... 1909-10-11
American Horse, Joseph............................ 1959-60
Anderson, Derick..............................................2002
Anderson, Kyle............................................ 1979-80
Anderson, L.R.................................. 1910-11-12-13
Anderson, Paul...................................................1974
Anderson, R.D.................................. 1898-99-1900
Anderson, Robert.................................. 1954-55-56
Anderson, Vayden.............................................1961
Anderson, W.E........................................ 1899-1900
Andrews, Ralph........................................... 1927-28
Andrews, Wilson................................... 1936-37-38
Ankeny, Harry R................................................1911
Arganbright, Donald................................... 1928-29
Armitage, Greg................................ 1993-94-95-96
Armitage, Jeff...................................1997-98-99-00
Ash, Kenneth......................................... 1958-59-60
Ashburn, Clifford................................... 1927-28-29
Asher, Sesco......................................................1932
Athey, Verl.............................................. 1936-37-38
Avant, Tony........................................................1986
Avila, Lyon.................................................... 1999-00
Aydin, Esref........................................................1949
Ayres, Francis........................................ 1932-33-34

B
Babbitt, Doug....................................................1980
Bachkora, Charles............................................1921
Bailey, Mike..................................... 1991-92-93-94
Bailous, Anthony...............................................1986
Baker, Travis.................................... 2001-02-03-04
Baker, William...................................................1950
Balderston, Buele.............................................1952
Baldwin, Gable.................................2004-05-06-07
Baldwin, Glenn..................................................1923
Banks, Tom...................................... 1988-89-90-91
Barchus, Bob.....................................................1951
Barker, Norval....................................... 1944-45-46
Barnes, Knolly....................................... 1957-58-59
Barney, Howard.................................................1912
Barta, Jed............................................... 2000-01-02
Bates, Cleo................................................... 1915-16
Bates, Wm................................................... 1911-12
Batie, J. Russell........................................... 1928-29
Bauman, H.O............................................... 1908-09
Bauman, Lucas............................... 2000-01-02-03
Baxter, Ray.................................................. 1937-38
Beaver, Chester.................................................1912
Beaver, Chester........................................... 1935-36
Becker, Wesley C........................................ 1911-12
Beckord, E.R................................................ 1922-25
Bedker, Don................................................. 1951-52
Beerkle, Wilmer J....................................... 1924-25
Beerline, Glenn..................................... 1951-52-53
Beiser, Frank.....................................................1921
Bell, Bryan................................................... 2007-08
Bell, Richard......................................................1932
Belmore, Steve..................................................1984
Beltzer, James....................................... 1964-65-66
Benbrook, Samuel................................ 1928-29-30
Benedict, M.A....................................................1904
Benedict, Maurice............................................ 1907

Benedict, R.E...............................................1898-99
Berkshire, Robert............................1947-48-49-50
Bevard, Roger....................................................1929
Birks, Kevin........................................................1982
Bischoff, Don.....................................................1967
Blackburn, Leston....................................... 1988-89
Blackledge, James............................... 1986-87-88
Blank, Don.........................................................1959
Blaser, Roy................................................... 1932-33
Bloodgood, E.L.................................................. 1924
Blue, Anthony....................................................2008
Boggs, J.H.................................................... 1912-13
Bonsall, Brady....................................... 1994-95-96
Boor, Cleophas............................................ 1997-98
Booth, Frank......................................................1933
Bowler, James............................................. 2002-03
Bowles, Robert...................................... 1941-42-43
Bowman, C.F.......................................... 1921-22-23
Bowmaster, Tom................................... 1980-81-82
Bozarth, Aaron............................................ 2007-08
Brainard, Owen........................................... 1949-50
Braman, Austin.................................................2008
Brandon, Curt....................................................1969
Brang, Pete.................................................. 1969-70
Brannon, Earl W................................................1912
Brede, Roger.....................................................1959
Brestal, Merle..............................................1954-56
Brethouwer, Nick........................................ 2000-01
Brew, R.................................................... 1899-1900
Brewer, Kevin........................................ 1996-97-98
Brittenham, Dean.............................................1957
Brock, Charles...................................................1938
Broekzitter, Jeroen............................................ 1997
Brogan, James...................................... 1941-42-43
Brooks, Dan................................................. 1970-72
Brooks, Harold............................................ 1940-41
Brooks, Randall...............................1979-80-81-82
Brooks, Victor........................................ 1962-63-64
Brown, Albert......................................... 1942-43-46
Brown, Chris......................................................2008
Brown, David......................................... 1986-87-88
Brown, Don........................................................1921
Brown, Todd....................................................... 1979
Brown, Vincent ........................................... 1998-99
Brownlee, John...................................... 1937-38-39
Bryans, W.D................................................. 1917-18
Buckley, Sean.............................................. 1994-95
Burg, R.A............................................................1902
Burgher, Lennox.......................................... 1968-69
Burke, J.P..................................................... 1909-10
Burke, Patrick..................................2005-06-07-08
Burney, Seth................................................ 2007-08
Burns, Chris..................................... 2000-01-02-03
Burns, Howard........................................1970-71-72
Burrage, Dale.............................................. 1988-89
Burrus, R.M........................................................ 1907
Burton, Darren............................................1984-85
Butts, Randy................................................ 1970-72

C
Cales, T.C............................................................1912
Campbell, Mel....................................... 1968-69-70
Campbell, R.E....................................................1909
Campbell, Wm. S.................................. 1927-28-29
Cardwell, Lloyd...................................... 1935-36-37
Carlberg, Greg....................................... 1969-70-71
Carlson, Chad.............................................. 1997-98
Carman, Frank..................................................1921
Carne, Dana.......................................................2004
Carpenter, Sheldon..........................1994-95-96-97
Carr, R.T........................................................ 1901-02
Carrizales, Aaron........................................ 1998-01
Carroll, Leon......................................................1932
Carroll, Linus............................................... 1931-32
Carson, Hugh............................................... 1920-21
Carson, Isaac......................................... 1993-94-95
Carter, Demea............................................. 2005-06
Carter, Kevin................................................ 2000-01
Carter, Lee............................................. 1955-56-57
Case, Garth.......................................1969-70-71-72
Cauble, Ken................................................. 1968-69

Chadderdon, Norris.................................... 1927-28
Chadwick, Roger.............................. 1971-72-73-74
Chaloupka, Wm. F...................................... 1906-07
Chamberlin, Henry...........................................1921
Chambers, Fred.................................... 1933-34-35
Chandler, Chris............................................ 2000-01
Chapman, Kenneth.................................... 1935-36
Cherny, Larry................................................1970-71
Childs, Ron................................................... 1972-73
Chirchir, Dan......................................................1980
Christensen, Daniel.................................... 2007-08
Christensen, Leland..........................................1943
Christman, John.......................................... 1911-12
Chuma, Sean.....................................................2000
Churilla, Dan......................................................1982
Cielocha, Mike................................. 1980-81-82-83
Cimato, Larry..........................................1971-72-73
Clark, Bryan................................................. 1985-87
Clark, F.J............................................................. 1910
Clark, Kevin........................................... 1991-92-93
Claymore, Jon....................................................1984
Clinton, S.D........................................................1898
Clymer, Chris.....................................................2006
Coats, Norris................................................ 1922-23
Cobb, James.......................................... 1989-90-91
Cockburn, Richard............................................1934
Coe, Tony............................................................1985
Coetzee, Jacobus..............................................1985
Cohen, Jacob.....................................................1923
Colburn, Jesse................................. 2001-03-04-05
Cole, Wendell........................................ 1950-51-53
Coleman, Kevin............................... 1989-90-92-93
Colligan, Mark............................................. 1985-86
Collins, C.C.........................................................1909
Collins, Sydney............................................ 1908-09
Conahan, Matt..................................................2008
Conner, William.......................................... 1941-42
Cook, Steve........................................................ 1972
Cook, William.............................................. 1940-41
Cooper, Don........................................... 1947-48-50
Cooper, Mark..................................................... 1971
Corey, H.H.......................................................... 1916
Cosgrove, Sherman.................................... 1935-36
Covington, Richard...........................................1943
Cowgill, H.G............................................ 1899-1901
Cox, Scott...........................................................1981
Craig, Guy...........................................................1930
Cramer, Jack......................................... 1963-64-65
Craver, Keyuo........................................ 1999-00-01
Crites, Everett........................................ 1923-24-25
Cromwell, Richard............................................1912
Crook, Dave........................................... 1964-65-66
Cross, Robert.....................................................1960
Cudmore, David.................................... 1981-82-84
Cummings, Emerie...........................................1928
Cunningham, Glen......................................1984-85
Currier, Wilber............................................. 1929-30
Custer, Kyle.................................................. 2007-08 

D
DaCosta, Everton.............................1978-79-80-81
Dailey, Adam.....................................................2008
Dailey, Frank.......................................... 1925-26-27
Daiss, Bill...........................................................1968
Dale, Clifford......................................... 1952-53-54
Dale, Fred..................................................... 1920-21
Dall, Eric.............................................................2004
Damas, Colin......................................... 2002-03-04
Dando, Mike................................................ 1977-78
Danns, Dax.................................................. 2007-08
Davenport, Robert................................ 1926-27-28
Davidson, L.L.....................................................1922
Davidson, Paul..................................................1942
Davidson Jr., Richard.................................. 2004-05
Davies, Reginald............................................... 1978
Davies, Rex...................................................1974-77
Davis Jr., David............................................ 2001-03
Davis, Hobart S................................................. 1924
Davis, Lloyd.................................................. 1907-08
Davis, Robert.....................................................1946
Davis, W.L.................................................... 1905-08
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Dawson, Harwin.................................... 1936-38-39
Dean, Orlin............................................. 1931-32-34
De Bruhl, James.................................... 2000-01-02
Debus, Wm. Howard.................................. 1942-43
Deering, Dave........................................ 1920-21-22
Deering, J.S........................................................1915
Degnan, Donald................................................1962
Demuth, Gerald................................................1990
Dexter, Ralph............................................... 1928-29
Dickson, Edward............................................... 1924
Diers, Harold M.................................................1913
Divis, Anthony............................................. 1958-60
Dixon, Corey.......................................................1992
Dixon, Ken..........................................................1988
Dodd, Jack................................................... 1938-39
Doering, Brad....................................................2008
Dohrmann, Adolph............................... 1932-33-34
Dohrmann, Elmer....................................... 1936-37
Donlin, Tom..................................... 2003-04-05-06
Donovan, Larry..................................................1961
Doperalski, Kyle.......................................... 2004-05
Dorn, Byron........................................................1921
Doty, Russell......................................................1927
Dovel, Tom............................................. 1975-77-78
Dowling, W.L......................................................1902
Downer,..............................................................1900
Downes, Paul...................................1979-80-81-82
Draheim, David........................................... 1994-95
Drishaus, Roland A........................................... 1924
Drwal, Kenneth................................1978-79-80-81
Duffy, Wally.......................................................1984
Duncan, Brad....................................................1996
Duncan, Craig....................................................1985
Dunlap, A.J......................................................... 1907
Dunnigan, Brian...............................1978-79-80-81
Durisch, Everett........................................... 1927-28

E
Easter, Arthur.............................................. 1928-29
Egan, Jack..........................................................1919
Eisenhart, Edwin............................................... 1931
Eisenhart, Kirwin..............................................1942
Eisenhart, Warren.............................................1946
Eller, Harry................................................... 1929-30
Elwood, Robert............................................ 1956-57
Emry, Guy............................................... 1998-99-00
Endorf, Darren...................................................1992
England, Merlon.................................... 1931-32-34
Epley, Boyd........................................................1968
Erdkamp, Joe........................................ 1996-98-99
Erickson, Mike....................................... 1982-83-84
Eshbach, Eric..............................2000-01-02-03-04
Etherton, Louis...................................... 1928-29-30
Evans, Adam.....................................................2005
Evans, Rick........................................................1980
Eymann, Steve.......................................1971-72-73

F
Fasano, William.................................... 1960-61-62
Faytinger, Elmer.................................... 1929-30-31
Fecht, Ronald........................................ 1965-66-67
Fertig, Mike.................................................. 1972-73
Ficke, Donald.............................................. 1956-57
Finney, Lawrence.............................1917-18-19-20
Fischer, G.G........................................................1922
Fischer, Jody.......................................... 1987-88-89
Fischer, Ralph................................................... 1973
Fischer, Richard.......................................... 1936-37
Fischer, Ron................................................. 1977-78
Fish, Tom...........................................1994-95-96-97
Fitzgerald, Maurice...........................................1946
Flach, G.C........................................................... 1910
Fleming, Albert.................................................1992
Fleming, Maurice........................................ 1958-62
Fleming, Mike...................................................1963
Fleming, William................................... 1927-28-29
Fletcher, Stephan.............................................1984
Flood, Francis.............................................. 1918-19
Floreal, Edrick...................................................1986
Fluellen, Isaiah..................................................2004
Fluitt, Mark............................................ 1977-78-79

Flynt, Darren......................................................1995
Forbes, Clifton....................................... 1967-68-69
Foster, Kyle........................................................1985
Fourie, Lehann..................................................2008
Francis, Sam.......................................... 1935-36-37
Francis, Vike......................................................1940
Frank, Eldon.......................................... 1936-37-38
Fuchs, R....................................................... 1917-19
Fuhlrodt, Norman.............................................1930
Funk, Glenn........................................... 1933-34-35

G
Gable, C.H..........................................................1909
Gaines, R.H.................................................. 1901-02
Galloway, George..............................................1936
Ganz, Jeff............................................... 1997-98-99
Gardner, Keith............................................. 1957-58
Gardener, Maurice................................ 1922-23-24
Gardner, Fred.....................................................1991
Garnham, Jim.............................................. 1994-95
Garrels, Dale................................................ 1940-41
Garvey, Philip........................................ 1929-30-31
Gausman, Larry.......................................... 1956-57
Gebo, Gilman........................................ 1962-63-64
George, Phillip...................................................1985
George, R.L........................................................1909
Gerber, John.......................................... 1988-89-90
Gerding, Rex.................................... 1985-86-87-88
Gerhart, Harold..................................... 1918-19-20
Gibbs, John............................................ 1919-20-21
Gibson, Charles..................................... 1954-55-56
Gibson, J.B......................................................... 1910
Gilfert, Chris.......................................................1986
Ginn, Robert.....................................1941-42-46-47
Gish, C. William..................................... 1936-37-38
Gish, Herbert D..................................... 1920-21-22
Givens, Rueben................................................. 1972
Glass, Orville................................................ 1949-50
Gleason, Monroe................................... 1923-24-25
Gleisberg, Floyd................................................1936
Gnapp, Larry.................................................1973-74
Goerl, Kyle.................................................... 2004-05
Goetz, H.H.................................................... 1914-15
Gokie, Mark..................................... 1981-82-83-84
Golding, Stephen............................ 1989-90-91-92
Golliday, Aaron..................................................2000
Gonzales, Robert..............................................1987
Goods, Terry.......................................................1987
Gordon, Hopeton....................................1970-71-72
Gordon, Nicholas..............................................2008
Gordon, Steve.............................................. 1993-94
Graff, Glen........................................1917-18-19-20
Graham, Frank...................................... 1988-89-90
Graham, Harald.................................... 1987-88-89
Graham, Mark............................................. 1994-95
Graham, R.A................................................ 1910-11
Grant, Travis...............................1990-91-92-93-94
Grau, Chester.............................................. 1917-18
Gray, Donald.......................................... 1930-31-33
Green, David...................................................... 1975
Greene, Charlie..................................... 1965-66-67
Gregory, Doug................................................... 1972
Gresset, Gary....................................1970-71-72-73
Grieb, Chris........................................................ 1975
Grier, Tim........................................................... 2007
Griffin, Carroll........................................ 1928-29-30
Grimm, Paul.......................................... 1951-52-53
Grosserode, P.J...................................... 2001-02-03
Grote, Herbert..................................1940-41-46-47
Grow, Donald..................................................... 1975
Gulizia, Todd......................................................2008
Gumm, Aaron........................................ 1997-98-99
Gunby, Mark.......................................... 1982-83-84

H
Haase, Sam.......................................................2008
Haedt, Milton............................................... 1959-60
Hagensick, E.H..................................................1904
Hagin, Dennie........................................ 1966-67-68
Hale, Chris.........................................................1985
Hale, Creighton.................................................1943

Hall, Lynn.......................................... 1971-72-73-74
Hamel, A.G.................................................. 1908-09
Hamilton, Paul..................................................2008
Hannon, Jerry...............................................1972-74
Hanscom, Ladd...........................................1954-56
Hansen, A..........................................................1898
Hansen, Donald................................................1946
Harden, Matt.....................................................2002
Harman, D.J........................................... 1910-11-12
Harrington, Wade................................. 1980-81-82
Harrison, Mark...........................2002-03-04-05-06
Hartley, Harold..................................................1923
Hartman, Cecil...................................... 1922-23-24
Hartman, E.A.....................................................1923
Harvey, Raymond................................. 1965-66-67
Haskell, J.A........................................................1923
Hastings, John................................. 1984-85-86-87
Hastings, Richard.............................................1912
Hatch, Orris............................................ 1922-23-24
Havenga, Leon..................................................1986
Havens, J.H.......................................1904-05-06-07
Hawkins, Jim..........................................1970-71-73
Hawkins, Kenneth J..........................................1922
Hawkins, William.................................. 1956-57-58
Hayden, Jeremy.......................................... 1997-98
Hayek, Jim............................................. 1982-83-84
Hayes, Frank A..................................................1911
Hays, Frank............................................ 1925-26-27
Headley, Lynn........................................ 1964-65-66
Heartt, W.R....................................... 1898-99-1900
Heath, W.F.........................................................1904
Heeter, Eric.................................................. 1969-70
Hege, Hugo.................................................. 1931-32
Heidelk, Philip....................................... 1952-53-54
Height, Standley......................................... 1935-36
Hein, Bill.............................................................1951
Hein, William......................................... 1924-25-26
Hellbusch, Less..................................... 1966-67-68
Henderson, Larry..............................................1999
Hendrickson, Brien......................... 1952-53-54-55
Henley, Johnathan............................................2000
Henning, Renier.............................. 1992-93-94-95
Henrichs, Aaron.................................... 1996-97-98
Herrell, Mike.......................................... 1985-86-87
Herzog, Dean......................................... 1975-77-78
Hewitt, I.P...........................................................1902
Hewitt, T.J................................................ 1899-1900
Hibler, Willie...............................1993-94-95-96-97
Higgins, Dean.............................................. 1923-24
Hill, Danny........................................ 2001-02-03-04
Hoagland, Ron............................................ 1977-78
Hodge, Dan........................................................1987
Hodson, Thomas...............................................1958
Hoelscher, Richard........................................... 1961
Hoffman, Ronald..............................................1934
Hoffman, Tom....................................... 1982-83-84
Hofstetter, James........................... 1952-53-54-55
Hohnstein, Chad...............................................1998
Hokuf, Stephan..................................... 1930-31-33
Hollins, Kenneth.......................................... 1944-45
Holoch, Zach................................................ 2007-08
Hooper, Jeff..................................... 1988-89-90-91
Hornung, Todd...................................................1981
Houdersheldt, Roy............................................1925
House, Don............................................ 1957-58-59
Houser, H.E........................................................1904
Hubbard, Norm..................................... 1985-86-87
Hubka, Elmer....................................................1933
Hubka, Ernest....................................................1918
Hughes, C.W......................................................1908
Hughes, Tyrone.................................................1992
Hulett, Lukas............................................... 2007-08
Hummell, L.C.....................................................1909
Humpal, Willard................................................1934
Humphrey, Regis............................ 1985-86-87-89
Hunley, Charles...........................................1953-54
Hunt, Harold.......................................... 1940-41-42
Hurd, Clinton................................................ 1927-28
Hurd, N.S............................................................1969
Hurlbert, Loyal..................................1947-48-49-50
Hutchinson, Sheldon............................ 1999-00-01
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Hutton, Richard................................1946-47-48-49
Hyde, A.L...................................................... 1922-23

I
Irwin, George......................................... 1914-15-16
Irwin, John.........................................................1985
Iteffa, Banti........................................................1995
Iteffa, David................................1991-92-93-94-95
Ivy, Darren.................................................... 1997-98

J
Jackson, Mark................................. 1989-90-91-92
Jacobs, Ken.................................................. 1950-51
Jacobsen, Harold.................................. 1934-35-36
Jahr, Richard......................................... 1957-58-59
James, Donald..................................................1943
James, Roddy........................................ 1989-92-93
Janda, Larry.......................................................1960
Janky, David.......................................................1966
Janovy, Leon................................................ 1961-62
Jansen, Chad............................................... 1993-95
Janulewicz, Martin...................................... 1928-29
Jeffrey, Mackenzie............................................ 2007
Jelks, Bob......................................... 1987-88-89-90
Jensen, Gary.................................... 1981-82-83-84
Jepsen, Steve.........................................1973-74-75
Jesifers, Juris......................................... 1962-63-64
Johnson, Aaron.................................................1998
Johnson, Daniel ........................1998-99-00-01-02
Johnson, Glenn...................................... 1926-27-28
Johnson, Kevin............................................ 2002-03
Johnson, Roland................................... 1962-63-64
Johnson, Rudy............................................. 1962-63
Johnson, Tim.....................................................1981
Johnson, W.M....................................................1901
Johrde, Paul.......................................................1942
Jonas, Dusty.....................................2005-06-07-08
Jones, Courtney............................... 2003-04-05-06
Jones, Glenn................................................ 1932-33
Jones, Hobe................................................. 1951-53
Jones, J......................................................... 1982-83
Jones, Keith.......................................................1985
Jones, Marlon.................................. 1991-93-94-95
Jones, Thaon Jon............................ 1980-81-82-83
Jones, Willis........................................... 1947-48-49
Jordan, Trey.......................................................2008
Jorgenson, Scott...............................................2008
Josephson, Zach............................. 2000-01-02-03
Justice, Charles................................................. 1931

K
Kahler, Robert....................................... 1939-40-41
Kamm, Mike.................................... 2000-01-02-03
Keane, LeRoy........................................ 1960-61-62
Kearse, Ben....................................................... 1997
Keeler, Jeff........................................1978-79-80-81
Keesling, Bob.................................................... 1972
Kehl, Leonard........................................ 1949-50-51
Kelley, James III................................................1986
Kelley, John.................................................. 2002-03
Kelley, Jon..........................................................1985
Kelley, Raymond................................... 1953-54-55
Kellogg, Ira................................................... 1901-02
Kennedy, H.R.....................................................1912
Kenny, William...................................... 1961-62-63
Kersey, Arden.............................................. 1941-42
Kibble, Clarence................................................1928
Kier, Richard......................................................1960
Kinder, Marlyn E................................................1948
Kinder, Monte.................................................... 1947
King, Ralph.......................................1941-42-46-47
Kiptarus, Jonah.................................................1996
Kirby, Joe.......................................... 1987-88-89-90
Kirchhoff, Jess................................. 2000-01-02-03
Kitzelman, Max.................................................1957
Knaub, Ray.................................................. 1962-63
Knaub, Robert....................................... 1959-60-61
Knight, George............................................ 1939-40
Knode, J.C.................................................... 1907-08
Knolle, Neil........................................................1967
Knotek, Dale......................................................1957

Kologinczak, Brandon......................................2002
Kologinczak, Shaun...................1999-00-01-02-03
Kopf, Harold........................................... 1947-48-50
Korshoj, Erik.....................................1978-79-80-81
Kosman, Hunter................................................2000
Kosmicki, Devin.............................. 1986-87-88-89
Koster, Kevin......................................................1995
Kovanda, William............................................. 1937
Kraft, James.......................................... 1959-60-61
Kramer, Cassidy “Bubba”.......................... 2005-08
Kratz, Dean...................................... 1943-44-45-46
Kratz, G.P...........................................................1913
Krause, Donald.................................................1929
Krause, Richard.................................... 1927-28-29
Krebs, Harry.......................................................1963
Krebs, Steve.......................................... 1966-67-68
Kretzler, Harry....................................... 1918-20-21
Kriemelmeyer, Walter P............................. 1925-26
Kruger, Bob........................................................1951
Kubik, Theo........................................................1915
Kudron, Dave......................................... 1966-67-68
Kumm, Nathan.................................................2006
Kunz, Lee..........................................1977-78-79-80
Kuper, Alfred......................................... 1937-38-39
Kutovy, Nik....................................... 1992-93-94-95
Kwizera, Dieudonne................................... 1989-90

L
Labrador, Ramon........................................ 1995-96
LaFleur, William.......................................... 1957-58
Lambertus, Heye.................................. 1932-33-34
Lamme, Alex....................................1994-95-96-97
Lammel, Robert................................................1959
Lamson, Willis....................................... 1929-30-31
Lang, Jim...................................................... 1969-70
Lange, Ron................................................... 1969-70
Larkin, Paul.......................................................1989
LaSalle, B.M......................................................1898
Laster, Joe.................................................... 1996-97
Lauer, Bill........................................................... 1972
Lavy, Shane......................................1996-97-98-99
Lawrence, Charles.......................... 1980-81-82-83
Lawson, L.L.................................................. 1925-26
Layton, M.H............................................ 1922-23-24
Lear, W.D...................................................... 1922-23
Lee, James................................................... 2001-02
Lee, Jeff........................................................ 1977-78
Lee, Jerry................................................ 1931-32-33
Lee, Mike..................................................... 1969-70
Lee, Ron.............................................................1966
Lees, Tom............................................... 1919-20-21
Legate, Ted........................................................1939
Lehman, Cory.............................................. 1999-00
Lehmer, H.K.......................................................1902
Leick, Eric.............................................. 1989-90-91
Lemar, F.A..........................................................1899
Lemke, Jack.......................................... 2005-06-08
Leonard, Josh....................................................2003
Leonard, Wes...................................1970-71-72-73
Levy, Horace.....................................1969-70-71-72
Lewis, James C...................................... 1924-25-26
Lewis, Rodney...................................................1981
Licsάk, Andras.................................................. 2007
Liebendorfer, George....................................... 1916
Lillis, Tucker................................................. 1964-65
Lind, Andrew..................................................... 2007
Linstrum, A............................................ 1911-13-14
Liss, Larry..................................................... 1966-67
Littler, Eugene....................................... 1940-41-42
Lloyd, Keith........................................................1923
Lloyd, Keith............................................ 2006-07-08
Locke, Roland A.................................... 1924-25-26
Loescher, Jeff.................................. 1983-84-85-86
Logan, Tim .................................................. 1998-00
Loncar, Nenad....................................... 2003-04-05
Loontjer, Glen........................................ 1982-83-84
Love, Preston............................................... 1964-65
Lowe, Leslie................................................. 1927-29
Luebbe, Ethan............................................. 2007-08
Lueking, Phil.......................................... 2001-02-03
Lukens, Isaac....................................................1922

Lund, Eric...........................................................2008
Lzicar, George................................................... 1910

M
Mach, Eric.......................................................... 1997
Mackey, Zack....................................................1989
Maduza,  Alec....................................................2004
Magsamen, Ray A................................ 1948-49-50
Mahoney, Raymond............................. 1977-78-79
Mai, Zane............................................... 1994-95-96
Maiyo, Philip...................................................... 1997
Makukutu, Nicholas................................... 2007-08
Malesev, Petar................................ 1992-93-94-95
Malito, Chuck.........................................1973-74-75
Mandery, Avard.................................................1925
Mandery, Roy....................................................1927
Manning, E.D.....................................................1904
Marcey, Doug........................................ 1969-70-71
Marcuzzo, Jeff...................................................1988
Marples, Jeffrey................................................1960
Marsee, Jerry................................... 1989-90-91-92
Marshall, Rod........................................ 1993-94-95
Marshall, Scott..................................................1982
Marten, William.................................... 1956-57-58
Martin, H.V................................................... 1902-04
Martin, James....................................... 1947-48-49
Martin, Joseph S...............................................1948
Martin, Lee.......................................2004-05-06-07
Martin, Stanley..................................................1946
Martin, Steve..................................................... 1977
Martinez, Orlando.............................................1966
Mason, Mike................................................ 1995-96
Massey, Vernon.................................................1983
Masterson, Bernard..........................................1932
Matteson, Fred............................................ 1936-37
Matzke, Stanley................................................1953
Mauck, W.G.................................1899-1900-01-04
Mautz,...................................................... 1899-1900
May, Charles G..................................................1900
May, Charles G............................................ 1911-12
Mays, Wesley............................................... 1929-30
McCarthy, E.J.....................................................1921
McCartney, Ellis.................................................1927
McCashland, Tim.............................1979-80-81-82
McClain, Paul.............................................. 1977-78
McClary, Dwayne........................................ 1999-00
McCloughan, Kent...................................... 1963-64
McComb, H.A.............................................. 1900-01
McConnell, James................................ 1948-49-50
McCormick, Cory..............................................1989
McDade, Todd...................................................1993
McDonald, D.G............................................ 1908-09
McDonald, Donovan.........................................1933
McDonald, G.B.................................................. 1907
McDonald, W.W.................................................1921
McGarraugh, Jack.............................................1935
McGovern, Hugh......................................... 1967-68
McGowan, W.J....................................... 1910-11-12
McHenry, Russ ..................................... 1998-99-00 
McKenzie, Patrick................................. 1977-78-79
McLaughlin, Victor............................................1933
McMahon, Byron................................... 1918-19-20
McMahon, H......................................................1918
McMasters, J.L.................................1907-08-13-14
McNair, Mike............................................... 1969-70
McPherron, Ed............................................. 1969-70
McQuillan, Chris................................................2002
McWilliams, Jon................................................1954
Mead, Everett....................................................1933
Meginnis, Harry................................1947-48-49-50
Meier, Ken..........................................................1969
Meissner, Richard................................. 1949-50-51
Melody, William................................................1959
Melson, Jack.......................................... 1997-98-99
Mensah, Frank..................................................1996
Metschke, Harlan.............................................1967
Metz, Robert......................................................1985
Meyer, Andy..................................... 1991-92-93-94
Meyer, Larry................................................. 1978-79
Meyer, Thorin....................................2005-06-07-08
Meyers, M.M......................................................1921
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Mickelson, Erik............................................ 1996-97
Miller, Kevin................................1991-92-93-94-95
Milek, W.A.................................................... 1910-11
Milkevics, Dmitrijs................................ 2004-05-06
Millard, Steve.........................................1974-77-78
Miller, Richard I................................1944-45-46-47
Mills, Norman....................................................1983
Mills, Robert.......................................... 1937-38-39
Millsap, Tom................................................ 1965-66
Minchow, Matthew............................... 1979-80-81
Mitchell, Dwight.............................. 1987-88-89-90
Mittan, Andy......................................................1992
Moderow, Roger.......................................... 1978-79
Molnar, Tamas...................................... 1990-91-92
Monson, Warren......................................... 1949-50
Moomey, William G..........................................1948
Moore, Glen “Lee”...................................... 1950-52
Moore, Ronald...................................................1962
Moorhouse, William................................... 1946-48
Moreland, Darrel...............................................1952
Morgan, K.A................................................. 1906-07
Morran, Dan.......................................... 1968-69-70
Morris, Don.................................................. 1941-42
Morris, James........................................ 1987-88-89
Morris, Kanani...................................................1993
Morris, Robert....................................... 1936-37-39
Morrison, Donald.............................1945-47-48-49
Morrison, Paul................................. 1991-92-93-94
Morrow, George........................................... 1931-32
Mottley, John......................................... 1968-70-71
Moulton, Clarence................................ 1920-21-22
Mountford, William..........................................1949
Mouton, Karel....................................................1986
Mueller, T.F.........................................................1908
Mueller, Tom.......................................... 1998-00-01
Mullin, Mike.......................................................1989
Mullins, Joseph..................................... 1958-59-60
Muma, Chad................................................ 1991-92
Mundorf, W.M.............................................. 1900-01
Munn, W.............................................................1918
Munson, E.S................................................. 1910-11
Murphy, Jim.......................................................1963
Murray, Neville............................................ 1977-78
Myers, C.B.................................................... 1913-14
Myers, Douglas.................................................1923
Myers, James Dean..........................................1948
Myers, Mike.......................................................1993
Myers, Philip...................................................... 1947
Myerscough, Carl............................ 2000-02-03-04

N
Nachtigal, Scott...............................1996-97-98-99
Nannen, Dale....................................................1940
Nasers, Aaron........................................ 2004-05-06
Neal, Donald................................................ 2000-01
Neller, Howard...................................................1960
Nelson, Andy......................................... 2003-04-05
Nelson, Leon......................................................1912
Nestor, Henry.....................................................1929
Neuman, Richard................................. 1937-38-39
Newman, Richard.............................................1919
Newton, B.A.......................................................1904
Newton, Mark........................................ 1980-81-82
Ng, Kean Mun........................................ 1989-90-91
Nicholl, Bruce.............................................. 1968-69
Nichols, Carl......................................................1934
Nielsen, Matt.....................................................1998
Nielson, J.W.......................................................1921
Nielson, Lowell..................................................1951
Nielson, Paul.....................................................1961
Niemann, Robert..............................................1956
Nitzel, Ron......................................................... 1977
Noble, Dave................................................. 1922-23
Norris, Le’Var.....................................................2003
Novak, Jim......................................................... 1972
Nuernberger, Gordon................................. 1930-31
Nuttelman, Christopher............................. 2007-08
Nutzman, Ned...................................................1946
Nye, Walter........................................................ 1941

O
O’Boyle, George................................................1963
O’Brien, Brian.................................................... 1916
O’Brien, Matt............................................... 2001-02
O’Callaghan, Gerard....................... 1983-84-85-86
O’Connor, W.......................................................1901
O’Hara, Tom.......................................................1967
Oberle, Anthony................................................2008
Odvody, Kyle.................................... 2001-02-03-04
Olson, David................................................ 1996-97
Olson, Don.........................................................1958
Olson, Steve................................................. 1964-66
Olson, Warner.............................................1954-55
Orduna, Joe.................................................. 1968-69
Osmera, Hugh....................................... 1954-55-56
Ossian, William..................................... 1928-29-30
Ostergard, Robert................................. 1930-31-32
Ottun, John.................................................. 2007-08
Ourada, Doug.................................................... 1997
Overman, W.L...............................................1916-17
Owen, G.R.........................................1916-17-19-20
Owen, Paul............................................. 1937-38-39
Owens, Mark............................................... 1999-00

P
Page, Theodore........................................... 1926-27
Pankonin, Elwood....................................... 1938-39
Pankonin, Lester................................... 1935-36-37
Parker, Scott.......................................... 1985-87-89
Parks, Alfred......................................................1923
Parnell, Mauro...................................................2008
Parr, Brian.................................................... 2007-08
Patrick, Adam....................................... 2001-02-03
Patton, Jerry......................................................1967
Patton, J.H..........................................................1908
Paulsen, Gene....................................... 1992-94-95
Paulsen, Wesley................................................1962
Pearson, Andrew.............................2004-06-07-08
Penrod, W.E.......................................................1906
Pepoon, P.W......................................................1898
Perlinger, Mark..................................... 1984-85-86
Perry, Bradley.............................................. 2001-02
Perry, H.O..................................................... 1907-08
Perry, Mark............................................ 1987-88-89
Petersen, Eric.............................................. 2007-08
Petersen, Nic................................... 2003-04-05-06
Peterson, Greg..................................................2005
Peterson, Max...................................................1943
Petricca, Lou.....................................1996-97-98-99
Petring, Richard................................................1943
Petrocchi, Ryan........................................... 2007-08
Petit, Kirk............................................... 1989-90-92
Petz, Harold........................................... 1930-31-32
Pfeiff, William...................................................1938
Pfister, Steve......................................... 1961-62-63
Phelps, Doug......................................... 1977-78-79
Phillips, Donald..................................... 1957-58-59
Piderit, Richard................................1945-47-48-49
Pierce, Bob............................................ 1969-70-71
Pierce, Slayton............................................ 1930-32
Pierce, T.J...........................................................1995
Pillsbury, M.P.................................... 1898-99-1902
Pino, Jimmy........................................... 2000-01-02
Pippens, Jerrell..................................... 1999-00-01
Plas, Aaron...................................... 2003-04-05-06
Poehling, Scott.................................1977-78-79-80
Pollard, Kenneth................................... 1957-58-59
Portee, John................................................ 1962-63
Pospisil, Frank............................................. 1926-27
Post, Jon................................................. 1978-79-80
Potts, Buford.....................................................1928
Powers, Richard................................................ 1947
Powers, W.R................................................ 1910-11
Prebyl, Benji.....................................1995-96-97-98
Priestley, Leighton...........................1970-71-72-73
Probasco, Nate.................................2004-05-06-07
Prochaska, Raymond........................... 1939-40-41
Puev, Mark.........................................................1992

Q
Quarrie, Donald................................................. 1970

R
Raceley, George................................................1912
Radke, Kent.......................................................1967
Rall, Leonard.....................................................1935
Randall, Mike.............................................. 1968-69
Randolph, Charles............................................1956
Randolph, Theodore............................. 1946-49-50
Rands, Robert....................................... 2006-07-08
Rasmussen, Eric............................. 2002-03-04-05
Rathman, Grant.................................... 1987-88-89
Raymond, Randall...........................1978-79-80-81
Reavis, David......................................... 1912-13-14
Reavis, Frank.....................................................1915
Reckmeyer, Matt........................................ 1975-77
Reed, Guy E........................................... 1909-10-11
Reese, A.I..................................................... 1917-20
Reese, Carroll....................................................1934
Reese, Don........................................................1925
Reese, Herbert............................................ 1913-14
Reid, Charles............................................... 1996-97
Reiners, Ken................................................1954-56
Reiners, Larry.............................................. 1961-62
Reinhart, Phil....................................................1981
Reising, Skyler...................................... 2006-07-08
Reller, Carl................................................... 1926-27
Rewaka, Blaise.................................................2008
Rexroad, Marc............................................. 1988-92
Reynolds, C........................................................1901
Rhea, Hugh............................................ 1930-31-32
Rhodes, David............................................. 1992-94
Rhodes, John R..................................... 1924-25-26
Rice, David.........................................................1936
Richardson, Chris........................... 2001-02-03-04
Richardson, Erik...............................1994-95-96-97
Richmond, Tom................................1996-97-98-99
Riddell, Ted........................................................ 1917
Riddlesbarger, W.P...........................................1923
Riggert, David ...................................... 1998-99-00
Righetti, Phil...................................................... 1972
Rist, Albert Owen.................................. 1931-34-35
Ritchie, Wayne.............................................1973-74
Riveria, Tim........................................................1999
Roads, Wayne...................................................1946
Roberts, Howard......................................... 1933-34
Roberts, Oliver..................................................1926
Robinson, Gary..................................................1961
Roby, John.................................................... 1932-33
Rodgers, Ralph..................................... 1930-31-32
Rodgers, Terry...................................................1987
Roehl, William...................................................1943
Roeser, Rich ............................................... 1998-99
Rohn, Henry.......................................................1940
Root,...................................................................1899
Roots, Al....................................................... 1960-61
Roper, Daniel....................................2004-05-06-07
Rosen, Alan.......................................................1957
Rosen, Leonard........................................... 1955-56
Ross, Aaron................................2003-04-05-06-07
Ross, Dean.................................................. 1977-78
Ross, Ed.......................................................1983-84
Ross, John W............................................... 1925-26
Ross, Tyrell................................................... 2007-08
Roth, Miklos......................................................1996
Rowley, Claude............................................ 1929-30
Rucker, Tobyn.............................................. 1999-00
Rupp, William....................................................1942
Russell, Kurt.......................................... 1983-84-86
Russell, R.A........................................... 1909-11-12
Ryder, Jamie................................................ 2007-08

S
Sampson, A.W............................................. 1904-06
Samuels, Everad............................................... 1978
Sand, Robert.....................................................1952
Sandy, Ahyende................................................2001
Sauer, George............................................. 1933-34
Saunders, Tom..................................................1962
Sawyer, LeRoy...................................................1898
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Schellenberg, E.................................................1918
Scheppers, Levi.................................................1999
Scherich, Everett...............................................1925
Schleich, Victor........................................... 1941-43
Schlueter, Henry...............................................1948
Schmidt, Erwin.................................................. 2007
Schnackel, Dale.......................................... 1951-52
Schnaible, Richard...........................................1965
Schnebel, Mike............................... 1983-84-85-86
Schoeppel, Andrew F........................................1922
Schultz, Jacob...................................................1924
Schutter, Ben.....................................................2006
Schutter, David..................................................2008
Schwartz, Brian.................................................1996
Schwieger, Rick.............................. 1989-90-91-92
Scott, Clarence...................................... 1961-62-63
Scott, E.B...................................................... 1915-16
Scott, Harold.......................................... 1939-40-41
Scott, Joe...........................................................1966
Scott, Peter.................................................. 1964-66
Scotten, Ray................................................ 2005-06
Searle, James....................................................1926
Sedberry, Marcus..............................................2004
Sees, Wayne W..................................... 1948-49-50
Seger, Henry................................................ 1930-31
Sell, Nate...........................................................2006
Shaner, George.................................................1927
Shaw, Ed............................................................ 1916
Sheppard, Brandon..........................................2008
Sheppard, Von....................................... 1984-85-86
Sherlock, Lonnie................................... 1966-67-68
Shirey, Fred........................................................1936
Shonka, S.V........................................................ 1910
Shovlain, John................................. 1999-00-01-02
Shuster, Yoav.....................................................2004
Sickler, Vince.....................................................2008
Siefkas, Herman......................................... 1931-32
Simmons, Cylend..............................................2008
Simmons, John..................................... 1967-68-69
Simmons, Marques..........................................2002
Simmons, Ricky................................................1981
Simmons, Robert................................. 1937-38-39
Simpson, Shelldon..................................... 2003-04
Singbandith, Phouphet.................................... 1991
Skaden, Erik......................................................1993
Skalla, John.......................................................1954
Skewes, Glenn............................................ 1933-34
Skinner, Bruce...................................................1957
Skinner, Jeremy.............................. 1991-92-93-94
Slater, H.C..........................................................1912
Slemmons, Tom M............................... 1922-23-24
Small, Anthony................................ 1984-85-86-88
Smith, A.D..........................................................1906
Smith, E.G.............................................. 1919-21-22
Smith, F.E...........................................................1908
Smith, F.P...........................................................1904
Smith, Gaylord..................................................1953
Smith, H.S..........................................................1906
Smith, Larry................................................. 1953-56
Smith, Morace (Ted)................................... 1922-23
Smith, Tarron.....................................................1991
Smith, Tony.................................................. 1999-00
Smith, Tyson.................................... 1990-91-92-93
Smutney, George.................................. 1930-31-32
Smutz, William...................................... 1940-41-42
Snyder, Andrew............................... 1989-90-91-92
Snyder, William.................................................1928
Sobotka, Thomas........................................ 1978-79
Solt, Brandon....................................................1999
Soltys, Robert........................................ 1992-94-95
Sommers, Jim............................................. 1952-53
Sorchik, Scott.........................................1974-75-77
Southern, Patrick.......................2002-03-04-05-06
Speck, Dan....................................... 1971-72-73-74
Spencer, Brian...................................................1969
Spohn, Don V..................................................... 1916
Sprague, Robert.................................... 1927-28-30
Springer, Corey..................................................1987
Spunde, Gatis.............................................. 2005-06
Stairs, Ryan........................................... 1998-99-00
Stamer, Dusty............................................. 2004-05

Stanton, Todd........................................ 1987-88-90
Staten, Robert ..................................................1998
States, H.B............................................. 1902-04-05
Staub, Joe.................................................... 1981-82
Steffan, Karl......................................................1930
Stelzer, Harold..................................1975-76-77-78
Stenberg, Don............................................. 1969-70
Stephens, D.V....................................................1918
Stephens, Robert M................................... 1926-27
Stevens, Ray.......................................... 1961-62-63
Stindt, Brady................................................ 1995-96
Story, James.......................................... 1932-33-34
Stoup, Tom.........................................................1952
Strand, Richard..................................... 1963-64-65
Stromer, Byron...................................... 1919-20-21
Stroud, Harvey............................................. 1946-47
Sullivan, Duane..................................... 1969-70-71
Sutfin, Jim..........................................................1987
Swanson, O.M............................................. 1911-12
Swartz, Maynard...............................................1940

T
Tangdall, James................................................1954
Tappan, James..................................................1954
Tarbutton, Kent........................................... 1966-67
Teeple, Brad........................................... 2002-03-04
Tempelmeyer, Zak...................................... 1996-97
Thode, Irving................................................ 1951-52
Thom, Casey.................................... 2000-01-02-03
Thomas, Mikel...................................................2008
Thomas, Robert.............................. 1992-93-95-96
Thompson, Alan.................................... 1947-48-49
Thompson, Claude............................... 1928-29-30
Thompson, Jason........................................ 2003-04
Thompson, John................................................ 1941
Thompson, Mike............................................... 1975
Thornton, Jason.................................................2000
Thurman, Jeff........................................ 1977-78-79
Tobin, John F.......................................... 1901-02-04
Todd, Jack.................................................... 1967-68
Tolen, Frank........................................... 2001-02-03
Tolgyesi, Balazs..................................... 1994-95-96
Tolman, Dan.......................................... 1951-52-53
Toman, Ray............................................ 1933-34-35
Tomson, Coburn.................................... 1929-30-31
Toogood, Charlie...............................................1950
Toothacker, Larry.................................. 1963-64-65
Topps, Byron.....................................1995-96-97-98
Townsend, Merle......................................... 1917-18
Trainor, Pat.................................1991-92-93-94-95
Traynowicz, Luke.........................................1982-84
Trent, Phillip...................................................... 1979
Trexler, Louis.....................................................1923
Tripple, Todd .....................................................1998
Trott, Bill....................................................... 1987-88
True, Earl............................................................1965
True, Wesley................................................ 1930-31
Trumble, Harold................................................1928
Trump, Ed...........................................................1909
Tucker, Ned.................................................. 1980-81
Tupper, Bob........................................................1969
Turner, E.F..........................................................1898
Turner, H.R............................................. 1922-23-24
Tylka, Danny.................................... 2002-03-04-05

U
Unberhagen, Ronnie........................................2000
Unger, Bob........................................ 1971-72-73-74

V
Vacek, Bill.................................................... 1995-96
Vallertsen, Don...................................... 1947-48-49
Vance, Jim.............................................. 1996-97-99
Vanderbeek, Kraig...................................... 1986-87
van der Westhuizen, Peter.............2005-06-07-08
van Rensburg, Jacques........................ 1988-89-90
Verster, Jean.......................................... 1985-86-87
Vollertsen, Josh.................................................1996
Votruba, Lance.................................1996-97-98-99

W
Walker, Dennis...................................... 1965-66-67
Walker, LeRoy............................................. 1939-40
Wallace, ................................................. 1899-1900
Wallace, Dennis.............................. 1982-83-84-85
Waller, Ken...................................... 1989-90-91-92
Ware, Frederick........................................... 1946-49
Warneke, Robert........................................ 1935-36
Warren, Scott.............................1995-96-97-98-99
Washington, Riley................................. 1993-94-95
Wasson, Daniel........................................... 2005-06
Waterman, R.L..................................................1898
Watson, L. Ervine.............................................. 1931
Webb, Karl......................................................... 1973
Weir, R. Ed........................................1923-24-25-26
Weller, J.H.............................................. 1904-06-07
Weller, R.F.................................................... 1921-22
Wellman, Allen...................................... 1959-60-61
Wells, Kent....................................... 1986-87-89-90
Wendt, Basil......................................................1929
Wendt, James....................................... 1963-64-65
Wenke, A.E.................................................. 1922-23
Werner, Charles................................................ 1917
Werner, Todd.....................................................1992
West, Robert............................................... 1936-37
Whalen, Ted.......................................................1999
Wheeler, Gale.................................................... 1977
Wherry, Kenneth...............................................1912
Whitaker, Keith............................................1974-77
White, E.E...........................................................1908
White, Howard............................................. 1933-34
White, Myrle................................................ 1930-31
Whitmore, Jarvis...............................................1945
Wibbels, Edsel....................................... 1939-40-42
Wildman, B.C.............................................. 1908-09
Wiley, Willard.................................................... 1916
Wilke, Fred............................................. 1961-62-63
Williams, Calvin.......................................... 2000-01
Williams, Jamel................................................1996
Williams, LeRon.................................... 2005-06-08
Williams, Matt................................................... 1970
Williams Jr., Oliver.......................... 2003-04-05-06
Williams, Tim........................................ 2003-04-05
Williams, Tom...................................................1993
Williams, W.......................................................1908
Williams, Walter...............................................1921
Wilson, Paul.................................... 2001-03-04-05
Wims, Arthur (Scott).................................. 2007-08
Wipperman, Carl............................................... 1924
Wirsig, Frank ........................................ 1925-26-27
Wisemiller, Jeff......................................1972-73-74
Witte, C. Norman..............................................1929
Witter, Marcus ................................ 1998-00-01-02
Wollaston, Charles..................................... 1957-58
Wright, Chris................................................ 1997-98
Wright, Floyd......................................... 1919-20-21
Wright, Lloyd.....................................................1939
Wszelaki, Artur...................................... 2002-03-04
Wyatt, Earl................................................... 1928-29
Wyatt, Kyle................................................... 2001-02
Wyatt, Perly........................................... 1926-27-28

Y
Yazhbin, Issar........................................ 2004-05-07
Yelken, Gene.....................................................1951
Yocum, Donald..................................................1946
Yort, Arthur........................................................1918
Young, Blaine....................................................1946
Young, Keith......................................................1958

Z
Zachary, Derek............................................ 2001-02
Zersen, William.................................................1967
Ziemba, Steve............................................. 1999-00
Zikmund, Allen..................................................1943
Zimmerman, Paul................................ 1924-25-26
Zumwinkle, Ott...................................... 1913-14-15
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